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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Dwight Bullard 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 15-350 

 
TO:  Dwight Bullard 
 14842 Robinson Street 
 Miami, FL 33176-7456 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 18, 2016 at 9:00 am , or as soon 

thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 
110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
May 3, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No--: FEC 15-350 
v. 

Dwight Bullard, 
Respondent. 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the F101ida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on February 18, 2016, in Tallahassee, Fl01ida, 

Based on the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral 

statements (if any) made at the probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is 

probable cause to charge Respondent with the following violation(s): 

Count 1: 

On or about January 27, 2014, Dwight Bullard violated Section 
106.,07(2)(b)l , Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely file an 
addendum to his 2013 Ml 1 Report within seven days after 
receiving notice fiom the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment 

Count 2: 

On or about April 26, 2015, Dwight Bullard violated Section 
106.,07(2)(b)l, Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely file an 
addendum to his 2014 M2 Report within seven days after receiving 
notice from the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the 
report required amendment 

P:/Order of Probable Cause docx (07/14) 
FEC Case# !5-350 
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' I 

On 01 about Ap1il 26, 2015, Dwight Bullard violated Section 
I 06.07(2)(b)1 , Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely file an 
addendum to his 2014 M9 Repo1t within seven days after 1eceiving 
notice from the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the 
report required amendment 

Count 4: 

On 01 about Ap1il 26, 2015, Dwight Bullard violated Section 
106 07(2)(b) L, Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely file an 
addendum to his 2015 Ml Report within seven days af\e1 receiving 
notice fiom the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the 
report 1equired amendment 

Counts: 

On or about Ap1il 26, 2015, Dwight Bullard violated Section 
106 .. 07(2)(b)l, Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely file an 
addendum to his 2015 M2 Report within seven days after receiving 
notice from the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the 
report 1equired amendment 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Flmida Elections Commission on Februa1y 18, 2016. 

Copies furnished to: 
Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel 
Dwight Bullard, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways .. First, you may elect to 
1esolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff ag1ee to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine The consent orde1 is then presented to the 
Commission for its app1 oval Io discuss a consent order, contact the F EC attorney identified in 

P:/Order of Probable Cause docx (07114) 
FEC Case# 15·350 
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the Order of P10bable Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation.. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
P10bable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order At the hearing, you 
will have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal 
issues related to the violation(s) and the potential fine At the request of Respondent, the 
Commission will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live 
witness testimony is unnecessary. 

Third, you may iequest a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing The date this order was filed appears in the upper right­
hand comer of the first page of the order At the hearing, you will have the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to c10ss-examine opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you .. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute.. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 The telephone number is (850) 922-4539 The 
Clerk will p10vide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request No mediation is available 

P:/Ordcr of Probable Cause docx (07/14) 
FEC Case# 15-350 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Dwight Bullard 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 15-350 

 
TO:  Dwight Bullard 
 P.O. Box 160156 
 Miami, FL 33116 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 18, 2016 at 8:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Florida State Conference Center, 555 West Pensacola 
Street, Room #108, Tallahassee, Florida 32306. 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 2, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: Dwight Bullard Case No.: FEC 15-350 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pwsuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, unde1signed staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the refenal in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes. 
Based upon a thorough review of the Repo1t of Investigation submitted on November 12, 2015, 
the following facts and law suppo1t this staff recommendation: 

L On May 15, 2015, the F101ida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a 
refenal from the Deprutment of State, Division of Elections ("Division"), alleging that Dwight 
Bulla1d ("Respondent") violated Chapter I 06, Flo1ida Statutes 

2 Respondent is a 2016 candidate for State Senato1, Dist1ict 39. Respondent's 
Statement of Candidate fo1m ("DS-DE 84") was filed on Febrnruy 22, 2013 (ROI Exhibit 25)1 

3 By lette1 dated July 10, 2015, the Executive Di1ector notified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following statuto1y p1 ovision: 

Section 106.07(2)(b)l., Florida Statutes: Dwight Bullard, 2014 
candidate for State Senato1, District 39, acting as his own treasurer, 
failed to make necessruy amendments to the following campaign 
finance repo1ts, after notice: 

• 2013 Mil 
• 2014 M2 
• 2014 M9 
• 2015Ml 
• 2015 M2 

4.. On Febrnary 22, 2013, Respondent filed his Appointment of Campaign Ireaswer 
and Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates form ("DS-DE 9") appointing himself 
as treasurer fo1 his campaign. (ROI Exhibit I) 

5.. By lette1 dated Februruy 26, 2013, Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief, Bweau of Election 
Reco1ds, sent Respondent a letter acknowledging that the Division had received his DS-DE 9 
and that his name was placed on the 2016 active candidate list (ROI Exhibit 2, page I) 

1 The Report oflnvestigation is referred to herein as "ROL" 

Staff'Recommendation FEC 15-350 1 
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6 The acknowledgment letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports 
with the Division are required to use the electronic filing system ("EFS"), and provided 
Respondent with a user identification number and initial password to grant access to the EFS 
(ROI Exhibit 2, page I) The letter further advised Respondent that all of the Division's 
publications and reporting forms were available on its website and directed Respondent to print 
out the 2013 Calendar of Reporting Dates as well as other relevant documents .. (ROI Exhibit 2, 
page 3) 

7 Respondent's 2013 Ml I, 2014 M2, 2014 M9, 2015 Ml, and 2015 M2 rep01ts 
were filed on December 8, 2013, March 9, 2014, October 10, 2014, Febmary 10, 2015, and 
March 10, 2015, respectively. (ROI Exhibit 3) The rep01ts were incomplete when filed .. 

8. The Division sent nine letters notifying Respondent that his reports were 
incomplete and that Respondent was required to amend the reports within 7 days of receipt of the 
notification. An Enor Report showing why each report was incomplete was attached to each 
notification. (ROI Exhibits 4-12) The final notification was confirmed delivered (ROI Exhibit 
12, page 2) As of October 20, 2015, Respondent had not filed the required amendments to his 
reports .. (ROI Exhibits 13-17) 

9.. Respondent was given multiple opportunities to respond to Commission staffs 
investigation, but failed to do so .. (ROI Exhibits 23 & 24) 

I 0 "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grnunds of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged .. Schmitt v State, 590 So .. 2d 404, 409 (Fla .. 1991) Probable cause 
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy 
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an 
offonse has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v Favino, 667 
So .. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 

11 The facts set forth above show that Respondent is a 2016 candidate for State 
Senator, District 39, and is acting as his own treasurei Respondent's 2013 Ml I, 2014 M2, 2014 
M9, 2015 Ml, and 2015 M2 reports were filed on December 8, 2013, March 9, 2014, October 
10, 2014, February 10, 2015, and March 10, 2015, respectively; however, the reports were 
incomplete .. The Division sent nine lette1s to Respondent informing him that his repoits were 
incomplete and that Respondent was required to file amended reports within 7 days of receipt of 
the notification. The final letter was confirmed delivered Respondent failed to timely file the 
required amendments to his reports within 7 days of receiving notification frnm the Division that 
the reports were incomplete and 1equired amendment As of October 20, 2015, Respondent had 
not filed the required amendments 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find 
prnbable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: 

Staff Recommendation FEC I 5·350 2 
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Count 1: 

On or about January 27, 2014, Dwight Bullard violated Section 
106.07(2)(b)L, Flodda Statutes, when he failed to timely file an 
addendum to his 2013 Mll Report within seven days after 
receiving notice from the Department of State, Division of 
Elections, that the report required amendment 

Count 2: 

On or about April 26, 2015, Dwight Bullard violated Section 
106 07(2)(b) L, Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely file an 
addendum to his 2014 M2 Report within seven days after receiving 
notice from the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the 
report required amendment 

Count 3: 

On or about April 26, 2015, Dwight Bullard violated Section 
106 07(2)(b)L, Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely file an 
addendum to his 2014 M9 Report within seven days after receiving 
notice from the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the 
report required amendment 

Count 4: 

On or about April 26, 2015, Dwight Bullard violated Section 
106 07(2)(b) 1 , Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely file an 
addendum to his 2015 Ml Report within seven days after receiving 
notice from the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the 
report required amendment 

Count 5: 

On or about April 26, 2015, Dwight Bullard violated Section 
106.07(2)(b)L, Florida Statutes, when he failed to timely file an 
addendum to his 2015 M2 Report within seven days after receiving 
notice from the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the 
report required amendment 

Staff Recommendation FEC 15-350 3 
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Respectfully submitted on December \ s-', 2015 

Assistant General Counsel 

I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this .iS_~fDecember 2015,, 

Staff Recommendation FEC 15-350 

Amy McKeever T../V""""'' 
Executive Direct 1 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No .. : FEC 15-350 

Respondent: Dwight Bullard 

Complainant: Division of Elections 

Pwsuant to Section 106 25, Florida Statutes, on May 15, 2015, the Florida Elections 
Commission received information from the Division of Elections alleging that Respondent 
violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.. The Division's refenal was mandated pursuant to 
Section 106..07(8)( d), Florida Statutes Commission staff; therefore, investigated whether 
Respondent violated the following statutes: 

Section 106..07(2)(b) 1, Florida Statutes, failure of the treasurer of a 
candidate to timely file an addendwn to an incomplete report after 
receiving notice from the filing officer 

I. Preliminary Information: 

1 Respondent is the incumbent candidate for State Senator, District 39 in the 2016 
elections; he was first elected to this position in 2012 Respondent previously served two terms 
as State Representative, District 118 having been elected to that position in 2008 and 2010. 

2 Complainant is the Division of Elections 

3 Respondent's filing officer is Kristi Reid-Bwnson, Chief, Bureau of Election 
Records 

4 On February 22, 2013, Respondent filed an Appointment of Campaign Treasurer 
and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) form appointing himself treasurer of his 
campaign To view a copy of the DS-DE 9 form, please refer to Exhibit 1 

5 On February 26, 2013, Ms Bwnson sent Respondent a letter acknowledging he 
had been placed on the active candidate list The letter advised Respondent that all candidates 
filing reports with the Division are required to use the electwnic filing system (EF S) 
Respondent was pwvided with a user identification number and initial password allowing him 
access to the EF S. 

6 The letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division's publications and 
reporting forms are available on theit website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the 
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates. The letter 
further advised Respondent that it was his responsibility to read, understand, and follow the 
requirements of Florida's election laws.. To view a copy of the acknowledgement letter, please 
refer to Exhibit 2 

IL Alleged Violation of Section 106 .. 07(2)(b)l, Florida Statutes: 

Inv002 (7 /08) 1 
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7.. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by not 
timely filing addenda to his 2013 Ml l report, 2014 M2 report, 2014 M9 report, 2015 Ml report 
and 2015 M2 report after receiving notice that the reports were incomplete .. 

8.. According to Respondent's filing history, Respondent timely filed his 2013 Mll 
report, 2014 M2 report, 2014 M9 report, 2015 Ml report and 2015 M2 report on December 8, 
2013; March 9, 2014; October 10, 2014; February 10, 2015; and March 10, 2015, respectively 
To view a copy of Respondent's filing history, please refer to Exhibit 3. 

9.. Table 1 summarizes the timeline of events with respect to when Respondent was 
notified that his reports were incomplete and when he filed the amendments to his reports 1 To 
view copies of the notices, and other relevant documents, please refer to Exhibits 4 through 12 

12118/13 

01/02114 

01115/14 

05/20114 

06/02/14 

06/26/14 

Division mailed notice of incomplete 2013Ml1 
report Error notice reflects missing information (Ex. 
4) 

Division mailed "Second Notice" of incomplete 2013 
M 11 report Error notice reflects missing 
information (Ex. 5, w/o attachments) 

Division mailed "Final Notice" of incomplete 2013 
Ml 1 En or notice reflects missing information (Ex. 
6, wlo attachments) 

Division mailed notice of incomplete 2013 Ml I 
report Etror notice reflects missing information (Ex .. 
7, w/o attachments) 

Division mailed "Second Notice" of incomplete 2013 
MI 1 report Enor notice reflects missing 
information (Ex. 8, w/o attachments) 

Division mailed "Final Notice" of incomplete 2013 
Ml 1. Etror notice reflects missing information (Ex 
9, w/o attachments) 

Amendment due 7 days after 
receipt of notice 

Notice included error report 
previously provided with Ex .. 4; 
amendment due 7 days after 
receipt of notice 

Notice included error report 
previously provided with Ex. 4; 
USPS website does not reflect 
delivery confirmation of the final 
notice 

Notice included error report 
previously provided with Ex .. 4; 
amendment due 7 days after 
receipt of notice 

Notice included error report 
previously provided with Ex 4; 
amendment due 7 days after 
receipt of notice 

Notice included error report 
previously provided with Ex 4; 
USPS website does not reflect 
delivery confirmation of the final 
notice 

1 The Division's incomplete notices and enor reports included with those notices reference several additional reports 
that appear to be incomplete that were not included in the Division's referral However, because the Division did 
not include reports other than Respondent's 2013 Ml I report, 2014 M2 report, 2014 M9 report, 2015 Ml report and 
2015 M2 report in the refenal, I did not further investigate this information 

Inv002 (7 /08) 2 
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12/12/14 Division mailed notice of incomplete 2013Ml1 Notice included enor report 
r epmt Error notice reflects missing information (Ex previously provided with Ex. 4; 
10, w/o attachments) amendment due 7 days after 

receipt of notice 

03/11/15 Division mailed notice of incomplete 2015 M2 Amendments due 7 days after 
report Etror notices reflect missing information on receipt of notice 
2014 M2, 2014 M9, 2015 Ml and 2015 M2 reports 
(Ex .. 11) 

04/14/15 Division mailed "Final Notice" of incomplete Notice was delivered 04/17/15; 
reports En or notice reflects missing information on amendments due 7 days after 
2013Ml1, 2014 M2, 2014 M9, 2015 Ml & 2015 M2 receipt of notice 
repmts (Ex .. 12) 

05/11/15 Respondent amended his 2015 M2 repmt The amendment did not address 
the issues in the error repmt 
previously provided with Ex. 11 & 
12 

10 I reviewed the Queued Transactions for Respondent's 2013Ml1 report, 2014 M2 
report, 2014 M9 report, 2015 Ml report and 2015 M2 report The 2013 Mll and 2014 M2 
Queued Transactions reflect no amendments have been made to either report since their initial 
filing on December 8, 2013 and March 9, 2014, respectively. The 2014 M9 Queued 
Transactions reflect Respondent reviewed the report on F ebrnary 10, 2015; however, the 
transactions do not reflect the report was re-filed after the review It appears Respondent's 2014 
M9 report is in pending status. 

11 The 2015 Ml Queued Transactions reflect no amendments have been made to the 
report since it was filed on February 10, 2015 The 2015 M2 Queued Transactions reflect 
Respondent amended and re-filed the report on May 11, 2015 As previously stated, the 
amendment did not address the issues in the en or report for Respondent's 2015 M2 report To 
view copies of the Queued Transactions for each report, please refer to Exhibits 13 through 17. 

12 Based on the timeline of events summarized in Table 1 and the Queued 
Transactions for Respondent's reports, it appears Respondent has not timely amended his 2013 
Ml 1 report, 2014 M2 repmt, 2014 M9 report, 2015 Ml report and 2015 M2 report after 
receiving notices that the reports were incomplete 

III. FEC History 

13 Respondent has previously violated this section of law on three occasions In 
FEC 11-104, the Commission assessed a civil penalty of $2,000 for Respondent's failure to 
amend his 2010 Fl and 2011 Termination Reports In FEC 12-053, the Commission assessed a 
civil penalty of $1,000 for Respondent's failure to amend his 2011 Q4 report In FEC 13-203, 
the Commission assessed a civil penalty of $3,000 for Respondent's failure to amend his 2012 
F2, 2012 Gl, and 2012 G2 reports .. As of August 12, 2015, the fines have been paid in foll as 
part of a settlement involving these cases and two additional failure-to-file cases To view copies 
of the Final Orders in FEC 11-104, 12-053, and 13-203 please refor to Exhibits 18, 19, and 20 

14. In addition to the failure-to-amend cases previously discussed, Respondent has 
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had several other cases before the Commission. Table 2 summarizes the results of Respondent's 
prior cases before the Commission. 

Failure to File (11-103) Final Order after informal hearing $1,000 00 8/12/15, as part of 

Violation of Section 106 07(1 ), settlement with 11-104, 12-

Florida Statutes, one count 053, 13-203, & 13-216 

Autofine (11-157) No unusual circumstances; fine $2,55572 Respondent paid $675; 
upheld balance of $1,880. 72 

remains unpaid 

Autofine (11-158) No unusual circumstances; fine $15000 10/10/11 
upheld 

Autofine (13-009) Default Final Order; fine upheld $100 00 No 

Autofine (13-156) Default Final Order; fine upheld $100 00 No 

Autofine (13-181) Default Final Order; fine upheld $1500.00 No 

Autofine (13-182) Default Final Order; fine upheld $100 .. 00 No 

Failure to File (13-216) Final Order after informal hearing $1000.00 8/12/15, as part of 

Violation of Section 106.141(1), 
settlement with 11-103, 1 1-

Florida Statutes, one count 
104, 12-053, & 13-203 

Autofine (13-236) Default Final Order; fine upheld $375 .. 00 No 

Autofine (13-237) Default Final Order; fine upheld $375 00 No 

Autofine (14-030) Default Final Order; fine upheld $750.00 No 

Autofine (15-023) Default Final Order; fine upheld $50.00 No 

Conclusion: 

15 On May 19, 2015, the Commission sent Respondent a letter via certified mail 
informing him that it received a referral from the Division alleging violations of Florida's 
election laws.. The letter advised Respondent he had 14 days to respond to the allegations in the 
refonal and was delivered to Respondent's address on May 29, 2015 .. Respondent did not 
provide a response to the refonal Io view a copy of the Commission's May 19, 2015 letter, 
please refor to Exhibit 2 L 

16 On July 10, 2015, the Commission sent Respondent a letter informing him that 
the Division's reforral was found to be legally sufficient and the Commission would be 
investigating Respondent's alleged failure to timely amend his 2013 Ml 1 report, 2014 M2 
report, 2014 M9 report, 2015 Ml report and 2015 M2 report after receiving notices that the 
reports were incomplete. The letter advised Respondent he could file a notarized statement 
providing any information regarding the facts surrounding the allegation Respondent did not 
provide a notarized statement to the allegations.. Io view a copy of the Commission's July 10, 
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2015 letter, please 1efo1 to Exhibit 22 

17 On October 21, 2015, I sent Respondent an affidavit-questionnaire asking him to 
state the reason he has not amended his reports after receiving notices that the reports were 
incomplete.. Respondent did not return the affidavit-questionnaire by the requested date of 
November 5, 2015, and the affidavit-questionnaire has not been returned by the post office as 
undeliverable To view a copy of the affidavit-questionnaire, please refer to Exhibit 23 

18 On October 21 2015, I left a message at Respondent's district office asking him to 
return my call to discuss the allegations in the Division's reforraL On November 2, 2015, I left 
Respondent a detailed voicemail asking that he return my call to discuss the information gathered 
during the investigation. As of the date of this report, Respondent has not returned my calls. To 
view a copy of the Investigative Phone Log, please refor to Exhibit 24. 

19 Because Respondent has not returned the affidavit-questionnaire or any telephone 
calls during this investigation or any of the Commission's previous investigations, I am unable to 
ascertain whether he has read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and/or the Candidate and Campaign 
Treasurer Handbook Respondent signed his Statement of Candidate form on February 22, 
2013 To view a copy of the form, please refer to Exhibit 25 

Current address of Respondent 

The Honorable Dwight Bullard 
15900 SW 95th Avenue, Apt 308S 
Miami, FL 33157-1869 

Name and Address of Filing Officer: 

Ms Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tall ahas see, f L 3 23 99 

Copy famished to: 

Mr David Flagg, Investigative Manager 

Inv002 (7 /08) 

Respectfolly submitted on November 12, 2015, 

Tracie Aulet 
Investigation Specialist 

5 

Current addr·ess of Complainant 

Division of Elections 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Dwight Bullard -- FEC 15-350 

, , •' ·' •, ' ' ' •' ' 

. . .Exhib,its #s Description ofExh. ibits · .. 
,· ' ,; 

Exhibit 1 DS-DE 9 fo1m filed 2/22/13 

Exhibit 2 Acknowledgement lette1 dated 2/26/13 

Exhibit 3 Filing histo1y 

Exhibit 4 Incomplete notice dated 12/18/13 

Exhibit 5 Second Notice dated 1/2/14 

Exhibit 6 Final Notice dated 1115114 

Exhibit 7 Incomplete notice dated 5/20/14 

Exhibit 8 Second Notice dated 6/2/14 

Exhibit 9 Final Notice dated 6126/14 

Exhibit 10 Incomplete notice dated 12/12/14 

Exhibit 11 Incomplete notice dated 3/11/15 

Exhibit 12 Final Notice dated 4/14/15 

Exhibit 13 2013Ml1 Queued Transactions 

Exhibit 14 2014 M2 Queued Transactions 

Exhibit 15 2014 M9 Queued Transactions 

Exhibit 16 2015 M 1 Queued I ransactions 

Exhibit 17 2015 M2 Queued Transactions 

Exhibit 18 Final Order, FEC 11-104 

Exhibit 19 Final Order, FEC 12-053 

Exhibit 20 Final Order, FEC 13-203 

Exhibit 21 Commission's lette1dated5/19/15 

Exhibit 22 Commission's letter dated 7 /10/15 

Exhibit 23 Lette1 requesting affidavit dated 10/21115 

Exhibit 24 Investigative phone log 

Exhibit 25 Statement of Candidate signed 2122/13 
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APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
.. RECE"IVE.0 

~, P "··"r- T 
!), · ... :.c.N OF STAI! 

AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 2013 FEB 22 PM 3: 44 

(Section 106 021(1), F S) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 
~)/\'ISION OF EUCTIONS 

TM J\HAssn:. FL 
NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying 
officer before ooenina the camoaian account. OFFICE USE ONLY 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX{ES): 

l8J Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change 0 Treasurer/Deputy 0 Depository D Office 0 Party 

2 Name of Candidate (in this order: First. Middle Last) 3 Address (include post office box or street, city, state zip 

Dwight Bullard code) 

-- p 0. Box 160156 Miami, FL 33116 
4 TelephOne 5 E·-mail address 

(305 ) 815··5845 bullard4senate@yahoo com 

6 Office sought (include district circuit group number) I ,, . -· ... '°' ••• ,,."'_ -·· "'"'" ,, 
Florida State Senate District 39 applicable: 

0 My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate 

---------·-·--· ----·------·--·--·· 
8 lf a candidate tor a partisa~ office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

D Write-In D No Party Affiliation 181 Democratic - Party candidate 

9 I have appointed the following person to act as my [g] Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 

10 Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Dwight Bullard 
-·--· ~ ··--··-11 Mailing Address 12 Telephone 

14842 Robinson St (.1Ji .. ) 911 ··-· s-~yr~·-_ ,_ --·----
13 City 14 County 15 State 16. Zip Code 17 E-mail address 

Miami Miami-Dade FL 33176 d280b@yahoo.com 

18 I have designated the following bank as my 51 Primary Depository 0 Secondary Depository 
-· 

19 Name of Bank 20 Address 

Suntrust 8820 SW 136th St. ·- ··-
21 City 22 County 23 State 24 Zip Code 

Miami Miami-Dade FL 33176 

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOIN1MENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER ANO 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY ANO THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE 

--· ·-
25 Date 26 Signature of,.., "' ate 

2/22/13 x ~~~1} 
27 Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fill in the blanks and check the appropriate block) 

I Dwight Bullard do hereby accept the appointment ---
(Please Print or Type Name) 

designated above as: ~ Campaign Treasurer O ?Gy Treasurer 

2/22/13 x ·?;') 
c;,-· r--·-g 

Date Signat•"" ~• r~mpa\)n Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

OS-DE 9 (Rev .. 10/10) 
EXHIBIT _ _,_l __ _ 

Rule 18-2 .. 0001, F AC .. 
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VIVA flORIOA 500 

RlCK SCOTT 
Governor 

KEN DETZNER 
Secretary of State 

l'cbrnary 16,.2013 

The Honorable Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, Florida 33116 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign freasurer and Designation of 
Campaign Depositoty for the office of State Sena101... which was placed on file in our office on 
february 22. 2013 Your name has been placed on the 2016 active candidate list 

Campaign Ir·casurer's Reports 

Your first campaign treasurer's report will be due on April IO, 201.3 The report will cover the 
period ol January 1 - March :J 1, 2013. All candidates who file reports with the Division of 
Elections are required to file by means of the Division's electronic filing system (EFS) 

Cr·edentials and Sign~ 

Belo" is the web address to access the EFS and your user identification number The enclosed 
sealed envelope contains your initial password Once you have logged in using the initial 
passv.ord. you \>ill be immediately prompred to change it ro a confidential sign-on You, your 
campaign treasurer. and deputy t1easure1s are responsible for protecting these passwords from 
disclosure and ate responsible for all filings using these credentials .. unless the Division is 
notified that ynur credentials have been compromised 

EFS Web site Address: https://efs dos.state.fl.us 
Identification Number: 603 lt 

EXHIBIT 2 ?'1 · l J' 3 
Division of' Elections 

R.A, Gtay Bldg .. , Rm 316 • 500 S BI·onough St.• Tallahassee, Flotida 32399-0250 
Telephone: (850) 245-6240 • Facsimile: (850) 245-6259 elections.myfloiida .. com 

Commemornting 500 years of Florida histoiy www.flaSOO .. com ~ 
VIVA flORIDA 500 
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I he l lonorahlc Dv.ight Bullard 
Februmy ~6 2013 
Page Two 

Pin nLl!nbcrs are confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit r;:ports and update 
personal inlormution. I he enclosed sealed envelope contains your confidential pin numbers 

Each candidate is tequired to provide the Division of Elections v.ith confidential personal 
information that may be used to allow access in the event that password is forgotten 01 lost 
When vou enter the campaign account screen. there will be a dtop down box where you pick a 
question (such as Whut is youi mother '1 maiden name?) and supply an answer All passwords 
and answers to questions arc stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by Division staff and 
gi\it:n out o;er the phone Please notify the Division if your credentials have been compromised 

Timely Filing 

All reports filed must be completed and filed through the EFS no later than midnight, Eastern 
Standard Time, of the due date Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and 
subject to the penalties in Section I 06 07(8), Florida Statutes In the event that the EFS is 
inoperable on the due date, the report will be accepted as time!) filed if filed no later than 
midnight ol the filst business day the FFS becomes operable. No line will be levied during the 
period the EFS was inoperable 

Any .:andidate failing to file a report on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of $50 
per day for the first 3 days late and .. thereafter. $500 pet day for each late day, not to exceed 25% 
ot the total receipts ot expenditures .. whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late 
report. However, for reports immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine 
shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures. 
;;hichever is greater. for the petiod covered by the late report 

Electronic Receipts 

The person submitting the report on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
verif}ing the report v.as filed Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is 
considered lo be under oath by the candidate and campaign tTeasurer and such persons are 
subject to the provisions of Section 106 07(5), Florida Statutes 

EXHIBIT 2 ?1 · 2 ck .2 
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l, 
fhe Honorabk Dwight Bullard 
l'cbruary 26, 2013 
Page Three 

Instructions and Assistance 

/\n online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, 
and submission ol tepmts The Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting the EfS Help Desk at (850) 245-6'280 

All of the Division's publications and reporting forms arc available on the Division of 
Elections' web site at http://elcctions.m)tlorida .. com. It is your· responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the requirements of Flol'ida's election laws .. Thetcfor·c, please print 
a copy of the folio" ing documents: Chapters I 04 and I 06, Florida Statutes, 2012 Condidote 
and Campaign T!em111a Ha11dbook, 2013 Co/e}](]or of Repo1ti11g Dates, and Rule lS .. 2 .. 017, 
Florida Administrative Code .. 

Please let me know ifyou need additional information 

Sincerely, 

~ ,'l.A.---t ~--'-~ c.t--:tl-
Ktisti Rdd Bronson .. Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRBIJjr 

Enclosures 

EXHIBIT 2 N. 3 ot.:3 



FEC - Candidate/Committet' "iling History Report ,. . Page 1 of 1 

~°'~ search I directory 1 contact us 1 4111 subscribe i tour 1 help 

Florida Department of State - Division of Elections 
Florida Election System Reports 

Candidate/Cornmittee Lookup Candidate Name: Dwight Bullard 

Name: jbullard. Account: 60314 

Election: Date Due Type Date Filed Status 
Days Fine 

Appealed 
Amount Amount 

L ..... ~-................ . .. J~I Late Assessed Fined Paid 

10/13/2015 M9 10/12/2015 
Acct j60314 9/10/2015 MS 9/10/2015 

Type l.c;.~ncji,d!J!e ... 8 S/10/2015 M7 S/10/2015 

7/10/2015 M6 7/10/2015 

Search Reset I 6/10/2015 M5 6/S/2015 

5/11 /2015 M4 5/11/2015 

4/10/2015 M3 4/6/2015 

3/10/2015 M2 3/10/2015 

2/10/2015 M1 2/10/2015 

1/12/2015 M12 1/10/2015 

12/10/2014 M11 12/9/2014 

11/10/2014 M10 11/10/2014 

10/10/2014 M9 10/10/2014 

9/10/2014 MS 9/11/2014 DFS $50 00 $50 00 $0 00 

S/11/2014 M7 S/10/2014 

7/10/2014 M6 7/10/2014 

6/10/2014 M5 6/10/2014 

5/12/2014 M4 5/11/2014 

4/10/2014 M3 4/10/2014 

3/10/2014 M2 3/9/2014 

2/10/2014 M1 2/7/2014 

1/10/2014 M12 1/9/2014 

12/10/2013 M11 12/S/2013 

11/12/2013 M10 11/19/2013 CLO 7 $0 00 $0 00 $0 00 

10/10/2013 Q3 10/16/2013 DFS 6 $750 00 $750 00 $0 00 

7/10/2013 02 7/17/2013 DFS 7 $375 00 $375 00 $0 00 

4/10/2013 Q1 7/17/2013 DFS 9S $375 00 $375 00 $0 00 

EXHIBIT_3_· __ _ 

https://doesecure .. dos state .fLus/fec/FilingHistory Asp? AcctNum=60314&cboElection=& .. 10/21/2015 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ST A TE 
Ken Det:tner 

December 18, 2013 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160 l 56 
Miami, H 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

Secretary of State 

DIVJS!ON OF ELECTlONS 

The Division of Elections has determined that the following report is incomplete for the 
reasons noted in the attached error report: 

Year T:vpe Cover Period 
2013 M10 

2013 M11 

10/1113- 10/31113 

11/1/13 -11130113 

Pursuant to Section 106 07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to correct errors or provide missing information If the information has 
been reported accurately, pro\ide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the errm report Please be advised that failure to supply this information within tbe 
time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter l 06, Florida Statutes. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245--6280 

~~~~~--
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT .~ \?0 . l oF ~ 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronaugh Street • Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) HS-6260 • WWW Address: http://ww" dos state. fl us • E-Mail: DivE/e<1ion1@dos sratefi us 



12/17/2013 

Candidate: Dwight Bullard 

Report: 2013 M11 (5) Covering Period: 

Fmt!a Dapartrneot of State - llvision of Bections 

Error Rwort 

11/1/13 -11/30/13 

Office: STS 

Account: 60314 

Contrlmtions Contributor 
Address 

Contribution---------------
Seq Date 

EXpelllitlU'BS 

Flllltl Transfers 

Dtlill' Dlstrlllltions 

m x 
~ 
OJ 
=i 
1,~ 

N 
<:>­...,..., 
~ 

Name City/State/Zip 

*The Transaction Date is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Penod 

"The Value Supplied For Contributor Type Is Invalid 

"The Value Supplied For Contribution Type Is Invalid 

*Amount is Zero 

*No Value Provided For Last Name Field 

~No Address Was Provided 

"No City Was Provided In The Address 

"No State Was Provted In The Address 

~ Occupation 
x 

~ 
x 

Amount lnKind Descnp 

$000 

rage L 

~ 

,, 

-"'-,, 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Second No!ice 

January 2, 2014 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

Ken Detzner 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION or ELFC IIONS 

On December 18, 2013 .. you were advised that one or more of your campaign treasurer 's reports 
"'ere incompkte and that you had 7 days to provide the requested information 

The Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required information has not been 
prmided. Pursuant to Section l 0622, Florida Statutes, the Division is required to notify the 
Florida Elections Commission of the failure to pro' ide infotmation required b) Chapter 106 
Accordingly.. if the information requested in our prior notice is not received within 7 days of 
receipt of this letter.. we will refer this matter to the Commission A second copy of the en or 
report is attached for your convenience 

Sincerely, 

~~-~7-1-
Kristi Reid Bronson .. Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT_§_· __ _ 

Room 316 R.A Gray Building • 500 South Btonough Sneet • Tallahassee .. Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://ww" dosstate.tl us • E-Mail: OivE/curom ~mail do> .>tale fl us 



FINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Conlilmation: 

January 15, 2014 

Dwight Bullard 

FLORJDA DEPARTMENT OF ST A TE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

USPSTRACKIN<l• 9114 9010 7674 2751291427 
& CUSTOMER For Trw.cking or lnqolr1e; go to USPS com 
RECEIPT circall 1-80G-222··t81t 

Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

You have previously been advised that the campaign treaswer's report(s) listed below is 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report: 

Year __ T~yp,_e'--__ C_o_v_e_r _P,_er_i_od_ 
2013 M10 10/1/13 -10/31/13 

2013 M11 11/1/13-11/30/13 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing information If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the enor 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action Section l 06 265( I), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
per violation 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280 

Sincerely, 

~,,,_,;.,,{.;~Lil~~ 
K1isti Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT _0.;_ ___ _ 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399 .. 0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.state.ll.us • E-Mail: DivE/ections@doutatejl.us 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

May20, 2014 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

Secretary of State 

DIVJSION OF ELECTIONS 

The Division of Elections has determined that the following report is incomplete for the 
reasons noted in the attached error report: 

Year 1ype 
2013 M10 

2013 M11 

2014 M4 

Cover Period 
10/1/13- 10/31/13 

11/1/13 -11/30/13 

4/1/14 - 4/30/14 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to COilect errors or provide missing information. If the information has 
been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the enor report Please be advised that failure to supply this information within the 
time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter \ 06, Florida Statutes 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280 

;;e::c::/)~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT ___ 1 ___ _ 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos state fl..us • E-Mail: DivE/ectiom@,dos state fl us 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Second Notice 

June 2, 2014 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bulla1 d: 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

On May 20, 2014, you we1e advised that one or mo1e ofyou1 campaign treasurer's reports were 
incomplete and that you had 7 days to p1ovide the requested info1mation 

The Division's electronic filing system indicates that the required info1mation has not been 
provided. Pursuant to Section 106 . .22, Flo1ida Statutes, the Division is 1equired to notify the 
Florida Elections Commission of the failure to provide information required by Chapter 106 
Accordingly, if the information requested in our prio1 notice is not received within 7 days of 
receipt of this letter, we will refer this matter to the Commission A second copy of the error 
repmt is attached for your convenience 

Sincerely, 

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHiBiT __ 6 

Room 316 R.A Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245--6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.stateJtus • E--Mail: DivElections@maildos state.fl us 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner· 

FINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Confi1mation: 

June 26, 2014 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

USPS TRACKING f 9114 9011 5981 8370 3039 48 
& CUSTOMER For Ttaddng or inquhies ~c to USPS com 
RECEIPT or can 1-000--222-1811 

You have previously been advised that the campaign treasurer's repott(s) listed below is 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report: 

Yem Type 
2013 M10 

2013 M11 

2014 M4 

Cover Period 
10/1/13 '' 10/31/13 

11/1/13 - 11/30/13 

4/1 /14 - 4/30/14 

Pursuant to Section I 06.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
conect en ors or provide missing information If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for farther action Section I 06 265(1 ), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to$! ,000 
per violation 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280 .. 

Sincerely, _ 

~~~~;~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson Q 
Chief; Bureau of Election Records EXHIBIT __ .... _l_. ___ _ 

Attachment 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399 .. 0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www .. dos.state.fl.us • E-Mail: DivElections@dossrate.jl us 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzne1· 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

December 12, 2014 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

The Division of Elections has determined that the following report is incomplete for the 
reasons noted in the attached enor report: 

Year Type Cover Period 
2013 M11 11/1/13 - 11/30/13 

Pwsuant to Section 106 .. 07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to conect errors or provide missing information. If the information has 
been rep01ted accurately, provide a wiitten explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the error report Please be advised that failure to supply this information within the 
time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter l 06, Florida Statutes .. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280 .. 

Sincerely, J -. "2 
~~f--:1~_c1 r· 
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief~ Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT .~\ _D __ _ 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www .. dos.state.O.us • E-Mail: DivE/e,·rions@dos.itate,fl ui 



March 11, 2015 

Dwight Bullard 

( 
' 

Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

I 
' 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ST A TE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

The Division of Elections has determined that the following report is incomplete for the 
reasons noted in the attached enor report: 

Year Type. 
2015 M2 

Cover Period 
211/15 - 2/28115 

Pursuant to Section 106 .. 07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has 
been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the error report. Please be advised that failure to supply this information within the time 
allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter l 06, Florida Statutes. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-
6280 .. 

Sincerely, 

d<\,,,.._-t:;:f),_~ 15-
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT_l_\ ~- \bf 4 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, F1orida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www .. dos . .state.fl.us • E-Mail: DivElections@dosstatef/ us 
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t111'1113 IJUIJll'IDRlll 01 ~lBlB - 11¥18111111 tlllCllllll 

-----=c~ llapart 
Candidate: Dw1!1ht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2014 M2 CS) Covering Period: 2/1/14 - 2/28/14 Account: 60314 

8V11'811 

Clllltrllltlooa 

Statute 
106.07 

ExJllllltll'aS 

FAC 

Fund Tranafllra 

llthll' Distrbltllns 

Description 
Occupation/Business not specific 

Report: 2014 M9 (15) Covenng Period: 9/1/14 - 9/30/14 

OVeral 

ContrbltiJns 

Statute 
106.07 

FAC Description 
Occupation/Business not specific 

--------------------- Contribution 
Seq Date ~ City 

1 2/27/2014 DADE COUNTY FIREFIGHTERS 

Seq Date ~ 

4 9/2812014 SUBER BERNARD 

Account: 60314 

Contribution 
gty 

::::=- ExlJlllibl'es 

N 
0 ..,.., 
~ 

Ftnl Trmafllrs 

Otllll' OlstrbJtlons 
Report: 2015 M1 (19l Covering Period: 1/1/15 -1/31/15 

OVarall 

COOtrbl1loll8 

Statute 
106.07 

Extl9ldtllres 

FAC 

Fmd Tl'lllBfllrS 

Otbll' Distrbltilns 

Descriotion 
Occupation/Business not specific 

Report: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Penod: 211/15 - 2128/15 

OVeral 

~ Date Name 

6 1/1512015 HAYES MONIQUE 

Account: 60314 

Contribution 
City 

Account: 60314 

t'age 1 

~ Amount 

CHE $500.00 

~ Amount 

CHE $100.00 

IllM Amount 

CHE $150.00 



3/1112015 FlDrlda llepa'tnmt of State - llvlsilln of Elacllllns Page 1 
·-- ·-·---

fmrR-1. __ _ 
Candidate: Dw1qht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Period: 2/1/15- 2/28/15 Account: 60314 

Contributions 
Seq 

18 

Date 

EXpendturas 

flmd TrlllSlers 

01111r llstrlbutlOas 

m x ::c 
ffi 

I~ 

~ 
<::> ..,..,, 
~ 

---------------Contributor 
Name Address City/State/Zip 

"The Transaction Date Js Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

*The Value Supplied For Contributor Type Is Invalid 

~he Value Supplied For Contribution Type Is invatid 

*Amount ts Zero 

*No Value Provided For Last Name Field 

*No Address Was Provided 

*No City Was Provided In The Address 

*No State Was Provied In The Address 

-------------Contribution---------------
Il!ru! Occupation !Y..Q! Amount lnKind Oescrip Ainend 

x x moo 

~· 

---------------------------------------------------~--



nuiu ~·u11111 u1 auue - 1111111111011:11GWJS 

COOdlml lle!D't_ . 
Candidate: Dw1Qht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Penod: 2/1/15 -2128/15 Account: 60314 

ColltrbJtklna 

Statute 
106.07 

106.07 

106.07 

Ex1l81d!U'81 

FAC 

Fund Transfera 

Dtlter llstrlllrtlal18 

~ 
OJ 

I~ -
.,\::> 

~ 
~ 

Description 
Occupation/Business not specific 

Occupation/Busmess not specific 

Occupalion/Business not specific 

--------------------- Contribution 
Seq Date Name City 

2/4/2015 GOMEZ BARKER ASSOC. INC. 

2 2/2/2015 fRAZIERTABITHA. 

9 2/4/2015 CURVAANOASSOC.LLC 

raye.:; 

~ Amount 

CHE 
CHE 

CHE 

$500.00 

$200.00 

$500.00 

,...~-·-·\ 

"-
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTJONS 

FINAL NOTICE -USf'STRACKING• 
- &CUSTOMER 

9114 9999 4423 8939 8823 20 
For Tr,11ddng or 1nqukles 00 to USPS com 
or caU 1-SO<J..222·1811 Delivery Confirmation: RECEIPT 

Ap1il 14, 2015 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 1601 56 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

You have previously been advised that one or mo1e campaign treasmer's repo1ts are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Flmida Statutes, you have 7 days from 1eceipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing information If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section I 06265( I), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
pe1 violation 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-
6280 

~~t~~~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

EXHIBIT _l2 N. l d 5 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399··0250 • {850) 245-6280 
FAX: (850) 245·6260 • WWW Address: http://www.dos.statdl.us • E·Mail: DivE/ections@dos state fl us 



USPS com® - USPS Trac(' ,,,T" 

Eng!lsh Customer Service USPS Mobile 

----------------
ill USPS.COM. 

USPS Tracking™ 

Tracking Number: 9114999944238939882320 

Updated Delivery Day: Friday April 17, 2015 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: Featuros: 

USPS Tracking'" 

OATES. TIME STATUS OF ITEM LOCATION 

April 17 2015, 11:45 am Delivered MIAMI, FL 33116 

Y'our i1ern w.:is de!iverod at 11:45 am on April 17 2015 in MIAMI FL 33116 

Apri! 17 2015 8:32 am Out for Delivery MIAMI Fl 33116 

April 17 2015 8:22 am Sorting Complete MIAMI Fl33116 

April 17 2015 e·07 am Arrived at Post Office MIAMI Fl 33116 

April 17 2015 2:43 am Departed USPS Fucility OPA LOCKA FL 33054 

April 16 2015 7:14 pm Arrived at USPS Facility OPA LOCKA FL 33054 

April 15 2015 9:47 pm Departed USPS Facility TALLAHASSEE Fl 32301 

April 15 2015 8:01 pm Arrived at USPS Facility TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or recoipt) number r·----··-·- --·-·-- ·-·----·----·----·-·-- ------· 

Track It 

EXHIBIT \ t. Pl 2 J 5 

I ' 
Page I of2 

Register I Sign !n 

Customer Service> 
Have questions'? We re here to help 

Get Easy Tracking Updates > 

Sign up for My USPS com 

Available Actions 

Text Updates 

Email Updates 

Manage Incoming Packages 
Track all your packages from a dashboard 
No tracking numbers necessary 

Sign up for My USPS com> 

httos://tools.usps com/go/I rackConfomAction?qtc _tLabels 1 =9114999944238939882320 5/13/2015 



4/14/2015 flortda llallll'lilllnt of State - llvlstan ornecnons Page 1 

_____ El'nl!' _R_e.~pn_rt ___ _ 
Candidate: Dw1Qht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2013 M11 (5) Covering Period: 11/1/13-11/30/13 Account: 60314 

C01tr11Juttons ---------------Contributor -------------Contribution---------------
Seq Date Name Address City/State/Zip ~ Occupation ~ Amount lnKind Descrip Amend 

---

Expeidlll'9S 

Fllld Tl'lllifllrS 

llth8r 11atr100t11111 

m 
~ 
OJ 

,~ 

£ 
v.> 

G< 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

*The Vaiue Supplied For Contributor Type Is Invalid 

"The Value Supplied For Contribution Type Is Invalid 

*Amount is Zero 

*No Value Provided For Last Name Field 

•No Address Was Provided 

•No City Was Provided In The Address 

*No State Was Prov1ed In The Address 

x x $0.00 

,-



4114/2015 Flllrlda ~of Stalll - lhlsloo or Dlctloos 
·-------~-- --- ·-------

Candidate: Dw1qht Bullard 

Report: 2014 M2 (8) 

ovarai 

Cootrlbutloos 

Covering Period: 2/1/14 - 2/28/14 

Statute 
106.07 

FAC Description 
Occupation/Business not specific 

EXP111d111'8s 

FIDI Trnrers 
Dtlllr 11Strlbutlon3 

Report: 2014 M9 (15) 

llVBr3I 
m 

ContrlliUtlnns >< 

Covering Period: 9/1/14 - 9/30/14 

Con .. aa RBJD't 
Office: STS 

Account: 60314 

--------------------- Contribution 
Seq Date Name g!Y, 

1 2127/2014 OAOE COUNTY FIREFIGHTERS 

Account: 60314 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - -:::r;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Seq Date Name 

Contribution 

"''"' Statute FAC ffi Description 
=i Occupation/Business not specific 

1-· N 

106.07 

ExPllldtll'es 

Fllld TrlllSfar& ~ Dtherllstrbllloos 1..h 
Report: 2015 

DVarsll 

Contrtbutlons 

Statute 
106.07 

EXIJl,lldtlns 

FAC 

FIR! Trllllflrs 

111118r llstrlbutlOOa 

(19) Covering Period: 1/1/15 -1/31/15 

Description 
Occupation/Bus1ness not specific 

Report: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Period: 2/1/15 - 2/28/15 

llY8ral 

4 9/28/2014 SUBER BERNARD 

Seq Date Name 

6 1/15/2015 HAVES MONIQUE 

:d.>L 

Account: 60314 

Contribution 
City 

Account: 60314 

Page 1 

~ Amount 

CHE $500.00 

/----. 

~ Amount 

CHE $100.00 

-, 

~ Amount 

CHE $150.00 



4114/2015 fD'kl8 D1!Jart1tB1t or State - 11v1s1m ot Eb:UOOS 

~ID! RlllO'l 
Candidate: Dwight Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Period: 211/15 - 2/28115 Account: 60314 

Cllltrlllilltlls 

Statute 
10607 

106.07 

106.07 

Expelllltll'es 

FAC 

fllld ll'llRSfa"S 

OUter llstrllllltloos 

m x ::c 
ijj 

1-1 
1N 

Ul 
~-' 
ln 

Description 
Occupation/Business not specific 

Occupat1on/Busmess not specific 

Occupation/Business not specific 

--------------------- Contribution 
Seq Date Name City 

2/4/2015 GOMEZ BARKER ASSOC INC 

2 2/2/2015 FRAltER TABITHA 

9 2/4/2015 CURVAANOASSOC LlC 

Page2 

~ Amount 

CHE 

CHE 

CHE 

$500.00 

$200.00 

$500.00 

' 



1012012015 

Account: 60314 

Rpt Seq: 5 

ProtessDesct'iptio11 

Create Pending Report 

File Pending Report 

Review Filed Report 

Review Filed Report 

Review Filed Report 

Review Filed Report 

,. 
I. I 

' 

STS 0.39 Dwight Bullard 

Status Submitte1 Cleated 

Processing Complete 60314 12/8/2013 2:29:56 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 12/8/2013 2:31:16 PM 

Processing Complete slbagley 5/14/2014 10:15:15 AM 

Processing Complete ejrowlette 2113/2015 10:28:57 AM 

Processing Complete ejrowlette 3/11/2015 9:20:57 AM 

Processing Complete ejrowlette 313112015 3:12:53 PM 

EXHIBIT \ 3 ·---· 

Page 1 

Last Update 

12/8/2013 2:29:56 PM 

12/8/2013 2:31:16 PM 

5/14/2014 10:15:15 AM 

2/13/2015 10:28:57 AM 

311112015 9:20:57 AM 

313112015 3:12:53 PM 



10/22/2015 

Account: 60314 

Rpt Seq: 8 

ProcessDescription 
Create Pending Report 

Recalc Pending Report I otal 

File Pending Report 

Review Filed Report 

I 
' 

Queued Items for 2014-M2 

STS 039 Dwight Bullard 

Status Submitter Cleated 

Processing Complete 60314 3/9/2014 6:13:25 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 3/9/2014 6:20:34 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 3/9/2014 6:22:58 PM 

Processing Complete krbronson 3/19/2014 3:43:36 PM 

EXHIBIT_.,_\ 4 __ _ 

Page 1 

Last Update 

3/9/2014 6:13:25 PM 

3/9/2014 6:20:34 PM 

3/9/2014 6:22:58 PM 

3/19/2014 3:43:36 PM 



10/20/2015 

Account: 60314 

Rpt Seq: 15 

ProcessDesc1iption 
Create Pending Report 

File Pending Report 

Review Filed Report 

' 
1. 

Page 1 

STS 039 Dwight Bullard 

Status Submitte1 Cr·eated Las/Update 

Processing Complete 60314 9/30/2014 6:04:25 PM 913012014 6:04:25 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 1011012014 10:47:34 PM 10/10/2014 10:47:34 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 2/10/2015 9:42:20 PM 2/10/2015 9:42:20 PM 

EXHIBIT_\£ __ _ 



1012012015 

Account: 60314 

Rpt Seq: 19 

ProcessDescription 

Create Pending Report 

Recalc Pending Report Total 

File Pending Report 

Review Filed Report 

c 
Page 1 

STS 039 D>wight :Bullard 

Status Submi1te1 Cleated LastUpdate 

Processing Complete 60314 2/10/2015 3:20:26 PM 2/10/2015 3:20:26 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 2/10/2015 9:.38:02 PM 2/10/2015 9:38:02 PM 

Processing Complete 60314 2/1012015 9:40:08 PM 2/1012015 9:40:08 PM 

Processing Complete krbronson 211112015 1 :09:50 PM 211112015 1 :09:50 PM 

EXHIBIT_.\ t, __ 
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10/20/2015 Que1U1eci items for 2015-M2 Page 1 

Account: 60314 STS 039 Dwight Bullard 
Rpt Seq: 20 

ProcessDescription St/llUS Submitter Cl'eated Last Update 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 3/10/2015 6:08:22 PM 3/10/2015 6:08:22 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 3/10/2015 7:16:05 PM 3/10/2015 7:16:07 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete 60314 5/11/2015 4:49:05 PM 5/1112015 4:49:05 PM 

Amend Filed Report Processing Complete 60314 5/11/2015 4:50:06 PM 5/11/2015 4:50:06 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 60314 5/11/2015 4:52:38 PM 5/11/2015 4:52:38 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete jhayala 91112015 10:43:06 AM 9/1/2015 10:43:11 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete jhayala 9/1/2015 10:43:12 AM 9/1/2015 10:43:12 AM 

EXHIBIT _J1.-!..-----



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

74 WR 12 p;1 8: ;:;2 
Sl :: ii- flll~'')·I 

ElfCTIDHS COMiilSSlON 

v 
Agency Case No.: FEC 11-104 
F.O. No.: FOFEC 14-023W 

Dwight Bullard, 
Respondent . 

.. _________ ,__, ____ ,, ___ / 

.:f!NALORDER 

THIS MATTER was heaid at an info1mal hearing held befo1e the Florida Elections 

Commission ("Commission") on February 25, 2014 

Fo1 Commission 

Fo1 Respondent 

APPEARANCES 

David S Grossman 
Assistant Genernl Counsel 
107 West Gaines Street 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

No Appearance 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

Whethe1 the Respondent violated Section 106 07(2)(b), Floiida Statutes, as alleged in the 

Order of P1obable Cause 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On May 5, 2011, the Commission received a 1efonal ftom the Depa1tment of State, 

Division of Elections ("Division") alleging that Dwight M Bulla1d ("Respondent'') violated 

Florida's election laws Staff of the Commission conducted an investigation to determine 

FinalOrder .. FEC 11-104 



,. 
I 
' 

whethe1 the facts alleged in the complaint constituted p1obable cause to believe that the 

Respondent violated the Florida Election Code. 

On January 4, 2012, staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause 

to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated On Febiuary 21, 2012, the Commission 

entered an Order of Probable Cause finding that there was prnbable cause to charge the 

Respondent with the following violations: 

~Q!!nt 1:. 
Respondent violated Section 106 07(2)(b), Florida Statutes, when 
he failed to file timely an addendum to his incomplete campaign 
report after receiving notice fiom the filing office, when 
Respondent failed to file an addendum to his 20 l 0 F 1 report due 
on July 23, 2010, after receiving notice from the Division of 
Elections that the report was incomplete 

Count2 
Respondent violated Section 106 07(2)(b), Florida Statutes, when 
he failed to file timely an addendum to his incomplete campaign 
report after receiving notice fiom the filing office, when 
Respondent failed to file an addendum to his 2011 termination 
report due on February 'l, 2011, afte1 receiving notice horn 
Division of Elections that the report was incomplete 

Respondent failed to elect a formal administiative healing to be conducted by an 

administ1ative law judge from the Division of Administrntive Hea1ings (within 30 days after the 

date of the filing of the Commission's 01der of Probable Cause) and, therefore, the matter was 

set for an info1mal hearing befo1e the Commission At the informal hearing, staff presented the 

undisputed facts contained in the staff's recommendation, which were adopted as the 

Commission's findings of fact The Respondent did not appear at the heaiing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1 Respondent was a successfol candidate for State Representative, Distiict 118, in 

the 2010 election cycle 

2 Respondent's 2010 Fl Report was timely filed; however, the report was 

Final Order - fEC l \ .. 104 
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incomplete 

3 By letters dated July 28, 2010, August 10, 2010, Novembe1 22, 2010, and April 5, 

2011, the Division notified Respondent that his 2010 Fl Repo1t was incomplete and that he 

needed to file an amended repo1t within three days 

4 Respondent failed to timely file the 1equhed amendment to his 2010 F 1 Repo1t 

within three days of 1eceiving notification from the Division that his 1epo1t was incomplete and 

1equired amendment 

5 Respondent's 2011 Ie1mination Repo1t was filed on Feb1uaiy 3, 2011; howeve1, 

the 1epo1t was incomplete 

6 By lette1s dated Feb1uaiy 11, 2011 and Ap1il 5, 2011, The Division sent 

notification info1ming Respondent that his 2011 Te1mination Repo1t was incomplete and that he 

needed to file an amended ieport within th1ee days 

7 Additionally, on April 8, 2011, Respondent went to the offices of the Division and 

spoke with Division staff about the April 5, 2011 notification lette1 Respondent stated that his 

father signed fox the letter and inquired about any fu1the1 communication At this time, Ms 

Iheresa Holdeen gave Respondent copies of all previously mailed written notices regmding the 

outstanding amendments to his 2010 Fl Report and his 2011 I ermination Report 

8 Despite having received fow written notices and speaking with the Division staff 

in person, Respondent still has not has not filed the required amendment to his 2010F1 Repo1t 

9 Despite having received two written notices and speaking with the Division staff 

in person, Respondent still has not filed the 1equi1ed amendment to his 2011 Termination Report 

10 Respondent's actions in this case were willfi.11 Respondent failed to file requited 

amendments to his 2010 Fl and 2011 Termination Reports despite having received six total 

written notices and speaking in person with Division staff 1egarding the outstanding 

Final Order .. FEC 11~104 3 

EXHIBIT_\ g 0j. 3 ot.5 



amendments 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1 Ihe Commission has jurisdiction over the patties to and subject matter of this 

cause, pursuant to Section 106 26, Florida Statutes 

2 Respondent committed two counts of violating Section 106 07(2)(b), Floiida 

Statutes, when he failed to submit requited amendments to his 2010 Fl Report and his 2011 

Termination Report 

3.. In determining the amount of the civil penalty, the Commission considered the 

mitigating and aggravating circumstairces set forth in Section 106 265, Florida Statutes 

ORDER 

WHEREFORE the Commission finds that Respondent has violated two counts of 

Section I 06 07(2)(b), Florida Statutes, and imposes a $1,000 fine for each count 

Iherefore it is 

DONE AND ORDERED that Respondent shall remit a civil penalty in the amount of 

$2,000, inclusive of fees and costs I he civil penalty shall be paid to the Florida Elections 

Commission, the Collins Building, Suite 224, 107 West Gaines Street, I'allahassee, Florida 

32399-0250, within 30 days of the date this Final Ordet is received by the Respondent and must 

be paid by money order, cashier's check or attorney trust account check 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on Februaiy 25, 2014 

·C__~~·--·--~day,Chait 
Florida Elections Commission 

EXHIBIT \8 P@· 4of5 
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Copies furnished to: 

David S Grossman, Assistant General Counsel 
Dwight Bullard, Respondent (certified mail) 
Division of Elections, Complainant/Filing Officet 

NOTICE OF RIGHT '.fO APPEAL 

This order is final agency action Any party who is adversely affected by this otder has the 1ight 
to seek judicial review pursuant to Section 120 68, Flo1ida Statutes, by filing a notice of 
administrative appeal pursuant to Rule 9 110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the 
Clerk of the Florida Elections Commission at 107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Collins 
Building, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal with the 
appropriate district court of appeal lhe party must attach to the notice of appeal a copy of this 
order and include with the notice of appeal filed with the district comt of appeal the applicable 
filing foes The notice of administrative appeal must be filed within 30 days of the date of 
this order is filed with the Commission. 1 he date this order was filed appears in the upper 
right-hand comer of the first page of the order 

EXHIBIT J_S ?3 · 5 of.5 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMM~SSION 

'· ·~ 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitione1, 

v. 

Dwight M. Bullard, 
Respondent. 

Agency Case No.: FEC 12-053 
F.O. No.: FOFEC 14·154W 

----.. ~---.. ' ---··--·---' 
f!NAL ORDER 

THIS MATTER was heard at an informal hearing held before the Floxida Elections 

Commission (Commission) on August 6, 2014 

F 01 Commission 

Fo1 Respondent 

APPEARANCES 

Stephanie J Cunningham 
Assistant Genexal Counsel 
107 West Gaines Street 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32'3 99 

No Appearance 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

Whethe1 Respondent violated Section 106 07(2)(b)l, F101ida Statutes, as alleged in the 

Order of Probable Cause 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On March 26, 2012, the Commission received a reforral from the Division of Elections 

P'JFinat Order after Informal Hearing before FEC docx (07/14) 
FEC Case# 12.0S3 
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(Division) alleging violations of Florida's election laws.. Staff of the Commission conducted an 

investigation to determine whether the facts alleged in the complaint constituted probable cause 

to believe that Respondent violated the Florida Election Code 

On February 14, 2014, staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable 

cause to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated On May 7, 2014, the Commission 

entered an Order of Probable Cause finding that there was probable cause to chruge Respondent 

with the following violation: 

Count 1: 

On or about January 29, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106 07(2)(b)l , Florida Statutes, when Respondent failed to file an 
addendum to his 2011 Q4 Report within 7 days aftet receiving 
notice fiom the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the 
report required amendment 

Respondent did not timely elect to have a formal administtative heating before an 

administrative Jaw judge from the Division of Administrative Hearings and, therefore, the matter 

was set for an informal hearing before the Commission At the informal hearing, the 

Commission adopted the undisputed facts set forth in the Staffs Recommendation as its findings 

of fact 

The Respondent did not appear at the hearing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Respondent was a candidate for State Senator, District '39 in the 2012 election 

He previously served in the House of Representatives from 2008··2012 Respondent was acting 

as his own treasu1er 

2 On January 1"3, 2012, Respondent filed his 2011 Q4 Repott (Report) with the 

Division The Report was incomplete 

3 By letters dated January 17, 2012, Januaiy 30, 2012, and February 22, 2012, and 

?:/Final Order after Informal Hearing before fEC docx 
FEC Case# 12 .. os3 

EXHIBIT \ q ?<}. '2. Dt 4 
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by email dated Feb1uaiy 8, 2012, the Division notified Respondent that his Repo1t was 

incomplete and that he was required to file an amended repo1t within 7 days of 1eceipt of the 

notification The Febmary 22, 2012 letter was confumed delivered on Febniary 25, 2012 

4 An Eiror Repo1t showing why the Repo1t was incomplete was attached to each 

notification 

5 Respondent failed to timely file the required amendment to his Report within 7 

days of receiving notification from the Division that his Repo1t was incomplete and required 

amendment 

6 Despite having received 4 notifications, Respondent still has not filed the 

required amendment to his Report 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

7.. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this 

cause, pursuant to Section 106 26, Florida Statutes 

8 Respondent's conduct was will fol Respondent committed the acts while 

knowing that, or showing reckless disregard for whether, the acts were prohibited, 01 failed to 

commit an act while knowing that, 01 showing reckless disregard fot whether, the acts were 

1equired 

9 Respondent committed 1 count of violating Section 106 07(2)(b) 1 , Florida 

Statutes, when he failed to amend his Repo1t after receiving notice that it was incomplete 

10 In determining the amount of the civil penalty, the Commission considered the 

mitigating and aggiavatingciicumstances set forth in Section 106 265, Florida Statutes 

ORDER 

The Commission finds that Respondent has violated Section 106 07(2)(b)l, Florida 
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Statutes, on 1 occasion, and imposes a $1,000 00 fine 

Therefore it is 

ORDERED that Respondent shall remit a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000 00, 

inclusive of fees and costs The civil penalty shall be paid to the Florida Elections Commission, 

Collins Building, Suite 224, 107 West Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Floiida 32399, within 30 days 

of the date this Final Order is filed with the Commission and must be paid by money 01der, 

cashie1 's check 01 attorney trnst account check 

DONE AND ORDERED by the F101ida Elections Commission on August 6, 2014 

Copies furnished to: 
Stephanie J Cunningham, Assistant Genernl Counsel 
Dwight M Bullaid, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

NOTICE OF..filGHT_ TO APPEA!, 

This 01de1 is final agency action Any party who is adversely affected by this orde1 has the right 
to seek judicial review pmsuant to Section 120. 68, F101ida Statutes, by filing a notice of 
administiative appeal pursuant to Rule 9 110, Florida Rules of Appellate P1ocedme, with the 
Cle1k of the Florida Elections Commission at 107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Collins 
Building, Iallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal with the 
appropriate dist1ict comt of appeal The paity must attach to the notice of appeal a copy of this 
01de1 and include with the notice of appeal filed with the distlict comt of appeal the applicable 
filing fees. The notice of administrative appeal must be filed within 30 days of the date of 
this order is filed with the Commission. The date this orde1 was filed appears in the uppe1 
1ight-hand comer of the first page of the order 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

' ~ ·~ 

v. 
Agency Case No.: FEC 13-203 
F.O. No.: FOFEC 14-lSSW 

Dwight M. Bullnd, 
Respondent. 

·---··--_) 

THIS MATTER was heard at an informal hearing held befoxe the Florida Elections 

Commission (Commission) on August 6, 2014 

APPEARANCES 

For Commission Stephanie J. Cunningham 
Assistant General Counsel 
107 West Gaines Street 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

For Respondent No Appeatance 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

Whether Respondent violated Section 106 07(2)(b)l, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the 

Order of Pxobable Cause 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On June 18, 2013, the Commission received a refenal from the Division of Elections 

P:/Finat Order after Informal Hearing before FEC doc.x (07/14) 
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(Division) alleging violations of Florida's election laws. Staff of the Commission conducted an 

investigation to dete1mine whethex the facts alleged in the complaint constituted probable cause 

to believe that Respondent violated the Florida Election Code 

On Febmaxy 14, 2014, staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable 

cause to believe that the Floxida Election Code was violated. On May 7, 2014, the Commission 

entered an Orde1 of Probable Cause finding that there was probable cause to chaige Respondent 

with the following violations: 

Count 1: 

On or about August 13, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106.07(2)(b)I, Floxida Statutes, when Respondent failed to file an 
addendum to his 2012 F2 Repoxt within 7 days after receiving 
notice from the Department of State, Division of Elections, that the 
1epo1t requited ainendment 

Count 2; 

On 01 about October 9, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106 07(2)(b) I , Florida Statutes, when Respondent failed to file an 
addendum to his 2012 GI Report within 7 days afte1 1eceiving 
notice from the Depaitment of State, Division of Elections, that the 
repo1t 1equired amendment 

Count3: 

On or about October 27, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106 07(2)(b) I , Florida Statutes, when Respondent failed to file an 
addendum to his 2012 02 Report within 7 days afte1 receiving 
notice from the Depaitment of State, Division of Elections, that the 
repo1t required amendment 

Respondent did not timely elect to have a fo1mal administrative hearing before an 

administrative law judge from the Division of Administrative Hearings and, therefore, the matte1 

was set for an informal heaiing before the Commission At the info1mal hearing, the 

Commission adopted the undisputed facts set forth in the Staffs Recommendation as its findings 

of fact 

The Respondent did not appeai at the heaiing. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1 Respondent was a candidate fox State Senatox, Distxict 39 in the 2012 election 

He previously sexved in the House of Repiesentatives fiom 2008 .. 2012 Respondent was acting 

as his own treasure! , 

2 On July 27, 2012, Respondent filed his 2012 F2 Repoxt with the Division The 

2012 F2 Repo1t was incomplete 

'3 By letters dated August I, 2012, August 16, 2012, and October 19, 2012, and by 

email dated September 28, 2012, the Division notified Respondent that his 2012 F2 Repoxt was 

incomplete and that he was required to file an amended repoxt within 7 days of xeceipt of the 

notification Ihe Octobe1 19, 2012 lettex was confixmed delivexed on Octobe1 22, 2012 

4 On Septembe1 21, 2012, Respondent filed his 2012 GI Repo1t with the Division 

Ihe 2012 G 1 Repoxt was incomplete 

5 By letters dated Septembe1 27, 2012, October 15, 2012, and January 28, 2013, 

and by email dated Decembe1 5, 2012, the Division notified Respondent that his 2012 GI Repoxt 

was incomplete and that he was requited to file an amended report within 7 days of receipt of the 

notification 1he January 28, 2013 letter was confirmed delivexed on Januaxy 31, 2013 

6 On Octobex 7, 2012, Respondent filed his 2012 02 Report with the Division Ihe 

2012 02 Repo1t was incomplete 

7 By letters dated October 15, 2012, Decembex 5, 2012, and Januaiy 28, 2013, and 

by email dated December 19, 2012, the Division notified Respondent that his 2012 02 Report 

was incomplete and that he was required to file an amended report within 7 days of 1eceipt of the 

notification Ihe January 28, 2013 letter was confixmed delivered on January 31, 2013 

8 An E1101 Repo1t showing why the each 1epo1t was incomplete was attached to 

P:/Final Order after Informal Hearing before FEC docx 
FEC Case # 13 .. 203 

EXHIBIT ZD N· 3ofs 



each notification 

9 Respondent failed to timely file the required amendment to his reports within 7 

days of receiving notification fiom the Division that his repotts were incomplete and required 

amendment 

10 Despite having received 4 notifications per report, Respondent still has not filed 

the required amendment to his reports 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

11 lhe Commission has jurisdiction ovex the pruties to and su~ject matter of this 

cause, pursuant to Section 106 26, Florida Statutes 

12 Respondent's conduct was willful Respondent committed the acts while 

knowing that, 01 showing reckless disregard for whether, the acts were prohibited, or failed to 

commit an act while knowing that, or showing reckless disregard for whether, the acts were 

required 

13 Respondent committed ) counts of violating Section 106 07(2)(b)l, Florida 

Statutes, when he failed to runend his 2012 F2 Report, 2012 Gl Report, and 2012 02 Report 

after receiving notices that the reports were incomplete 

14 In determining the amount of the civil penalty, the Commission considered the 

mitigating and aggravating circumstances set forth in Section 106 265, Florida Statutes 

ORDER 

Ihe Commission finds that Respondent has violated Section 106 07(2)(b)I, Florida 

Statutes, on 3 occasions, and imposes a $1,000 00 fine for each of the 3 counts for a total of 

$3,000 00 

Therefore it is 
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ORDERED that Respondent shall 1emit a civil penalty in the amount of $3,000 .. 00, 

inclusive of fees and costs The civil penalty shall be paid to the Florida Elections Commission, 

Collins Building, Suite 224, 107 West Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Flo1ida 32399, within 30 days 

of the date this Final Ot det is filed with the Commission and must be paid by money oider, 

cashie1 's check or attorney trust account check 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Flotida Elections Commission on August 6, 2014 

Copies furnished to: 
Stephanie J Cunningham, Assistant Gene1al Counsel 
Dwight M Bullatd, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

,. .~-

~OTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL 

This ordei is final agency action Any paity who is adversely affected by this 01de1 has the tight 
to seek judicial ieview pursuant to Section 120 68, Florida Statutes, by filing a notice of 
administrative appeal pmsuant to Rule 9 110, Flotida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the 
Clerk of the Florida Elections Commission at 107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Collins 
Building, Tallahassee, Flo1ida 32399-1050 and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal with the 
appiopriate distdct couit of appeal The paity must attach to the notice of appeal a copy of this 
ordei and include with the notice of appeal filed with the distiict comt of appeal the applicable 
filing foes The notice of' administrative appeal must be filed within 30 days of the date of 
this order is filed with the Commission. The date this oider was filed appeais in the upper 
right-hand comei of the fit st page of the ordei 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

May 19, 2015 

CERTIFIED MAIL 9214 8969 0099 9790 1601 7686 48 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

CERTIFIED MAIL 9214 8969 0099 9790 1601 7687 47 

Dwight Bullard 
15900 SW 95th Avenue, Apt 308S 
Miami, FL 33157-1869 

RE: Case No,: FEC 15-350; Respondent: Dwight Bullard 

Dear Mr.. Bullard: 

On May 15, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received the enclosed complaint alleging 
that you violated Florida's election laws. Section 106 25(2), Florida Statutes states: 

The respondent shall have 14 days after receipt of the complaint to 
file an initial iesponse, and the executive director may not 
determine the legal sufficiency of the complaint dming that time 
period 

If you choose to file a response to the complaint, please send it to my attention at the add1ess 
listed above To ensme that I receive your response in a timely manne1, you may also want to 
send it via e-mail to my attention, at foc@nwflo1idalegal.com. You will be notified by lette1 
whethe1 the complaint is determined legally sufficient 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address 

Under section 10625, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
1eports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential U!ltil the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause.. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you, the Respondent, unless you waive confidentiality in Wiiting 
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The confidentiality provision does not preclude you from seeking legal counsel. However, if you 
retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission before any 
member of the Commission staff can discuss this case with him or her 

ip/em 
Enclosme: Complaint w/attachments 

14-day letter w Complaint (07/14) 
FEC#l5·350 

Sincerely, 

&Wi~~ 
Deputy Agency Clerk 
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11 :1 f-9lf XFllR&fli····· - --·······-····-·-·-------- --· ----···---·--·-···------ __ : __________ ···------------

Date Produced: 06/01/2015 

Florida Elections Commission: 

Signature of Recipient : 

1111 

Address of Recipient : ;c:q -~ .. ,., .. =l· ',--------==--===---
Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require 
additional assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service 
representative .. 

Sincerely, 
United States Postal Service 

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United 
States Postal Service .. It is solely for customer use. 

EXHIBIT 2 \ ~. 3ot 3 
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FLORIDA JELJECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W, Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1()50 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-078.3 

July 10, 2015 

Dwight Bullard 
15900 SW 95th Avenue, Apt 308S 
Miami, FL 33157-1869 

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-350; Respondent: Dwight Bullard 

Dear Mr. Bullard: 

On May 15, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section106.07(2)(b)l.,, Florida Statutes: Dwight Bullard, 2014 
candidate for State Senator, District 39, acting as his own treasurer, 
failed to make necessary amendments to the following campaign 
finance reports, after notice: 

o 2013 Mll 
o 2014 M2 
o 2014 M9 
0 2015 Ml 
" 2015M2 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement p10viding any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances sur10unding the allegations. Your 1esponse 
will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Repo1t of Investigation will be mailed to you 
at the above addiess. You may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the 
report is mailed to you Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whether there is p10bable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 
mailed to you and you may file a 1esponse within 14 days from the date the recommendation is 

EXHIBIT __l. 1 M. l of z 
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mailed to you. Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when 
determining probable cause .. 

The Commission will then hold a heaiing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towaids reaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report of fovestigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed 
to the above address as this letter. Therefore, ff yom address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address.. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. 
Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing .. 

Under section 106 25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, rue confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality provision does not 
preclude you from seeking legal counsel However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file 
a notice of appeaiance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him or her 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact lracie Aulet, the 
investigator assigned to this case 

AMI/bew 

LS Ltr 

Sincerely, r · -, 

~: / / 

\, __ . JW~11A'J\;91 ...... · 
Amy McKee}?ey I oman 
Executive Di~.e6t01 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
The Collins Building 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

(850) 922-4539 

October 21, 2015 

The Honorable Dwight Bullard 
15900 SW 951

h Avenue, Apt 308S 
Miami, FL 33157-1869 

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-350 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

The Florida Elections Commission needs additional information concerning the 
complaint filed against you with the Commission. Therefore, please complete the 
attached questionnaire, have it notarized, and return it to me at your earliest 
convenience but not later than November 5, 2015. 

Section I 06.26, Florida Statutes, provides the Commission with the power to 
subpoena witnesses and documents However, your cooperation in responding to 
these questions will eliminate the need to subpoena you for deposition at this time 

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter Please let me know if you have any 
questions My extension number is 114 

Sincerely, 

I racie Aulet 
Investigation Specialist 

Enclosure: Affidavit of Background Information 
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Case Number: FEC 15·-350 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of _________ _ 

Dwight Bullard, being duly sworn, says: 

1 This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge. 

2 I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein I am cmrently 

employed by ______________ as _____________ _ 

3 Have you ever rnn for public office? If so, please name the office(s) you ran for and the 
date(s) of the election(s) you ran in 

4. Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate? If so, 
please name the candidate(s) you served as treasurer, the office(s) the candidate ran for, and the 
dates of the election(s) 

5 Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasmer, board member, or other similar 
position for a political committee? If so, please list the names and addresses of the committees 
and dates when you held the position 

6 Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasmer, board member, or other similar 
position for a committee of continuous existence? (Committee of continuous existence is 
defined in Section 106 04, Florida Statutes) If so, please list the name and addresses of the 
committees and dates when you held the position 

EXHIBIT ?? f~· 2Df4 
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7 Have you eve1 piepared 01 signed a campaign treasUier's repo1t? If so, please list the 
name of the candidate or committee whose 1epo1t you prepared or signed. 

8 What action have you taken to dete1mine yom 1esponsibilities unde1 F101ida's election 
laws? 

9. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Flo1ida Statutes? 0 Yes 0 No 

10 If so, when did you first obtain it? -------------------

11 

12 

Have you 1ead Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? 

Do you possess a copy of Chapter I 04, Flo1ida Statutes? 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 

0 No 

0 No 

13 If so, when did you first obtain it? -------------------

14 

15 

Have you 1ead Chapter 104, Flmida Statutes? 0 Yes 

Do you possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign 0 Yes 
Treasurer Handbook? 

16 If so, when did you first obtain it? 

D No 

0 No 

17. Have you read the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer 0 Yes 0 No 
Handbook? 

18 List any additional materials you received from the Division of Elections. 

19 Please explain the reason(s) you have not amended yoUI 2013 Ml l; 2014 M2; 2014 M9; 
2015 Ml; and 2015 M2 reports when it appea1s you have been notified on several occasions that 
these reports are incomplete Use additional paper if necessary 

EXHIBIT 
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I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM IHAI IHE FOREGOING INFORMAIION IS IRUE AND CORRECT IO 

THE BESI OF MY KNOWLEDGE" 

Signature of Affiant 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed befOre me this day of 

---------------~· 2015 

Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida 

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public 

Personally Known ___ or Produced Identification----

Type of Identification Produced: -----------

Case Investigator: ta 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.: FEC 15-350 

Respondent: Dwight Bullard 

Complainant: Division of Elections 

L Date and time: October 21, 2015; 10:52 a.m. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 305-815-5845 
Summary: There was no answer and the voice mailbox was full; therefore, I could not 
leave a message .. I was calling to discuss the refenaL 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

2.. Date and time: October 21, 2015; 10:56 a.m .. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 305-234-2208 (Respondent's District Office) 
Summary: I spoke with "Sean" who informed me that R was not available I left a 
message with Sean asking R to return my call I was calling to discuss the refenaL 
Memo to File? No 
Enter·ed by: ta 

3.. Date and time: November2, 2015; 10:03 am. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 305-815-5845 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking R to return my call I stated in 
the voicemail that a letter of legal sufficiency was mailed to R on July 10; a letter 
requesting affidavit was mailed to R on October 21; and, that if I did not hear from R by 
close of business, Monday, November 9, 2015, I would proceed with the investigation. I 
was calling to discuss the refenal. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

4 Date and time: November 9, 2015; 4:43 pm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 305-815-5845 
Summary: There was no answer and the voice mailbox was full; therefore, I could not 
leave a message I was calling to discuss the referral 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

5 Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 

EXHIBIT___.:2~4 __ _ 
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STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106 .. 023, F .. S.} 

(Please print or type) 

I,_ J,;N~ 1;tlO# 
candidate for the office of b ~Tl{ Je~ fJTf .. () 1<:ii i: < .\-_2_1-'------

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

x _!A-:;,dj 
ate 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss 10619(1)(c), 106 265(1), Florida 
Statutes) 

DS·DE 84 (05/J J) 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W .. Gaines Street, 

Snite 224 Collins Building 
1 allahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

July 10, 2015 

Dwight Bullard 
15900 SW 95<h Avenue, Apt 308S 
Miami, FL 33157-1869 

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-350; Respondent: Dwight Bullard 

Dem Mr.. Bullard: 

On May 15, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint aJid find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section106 .. 07(2)(b)L, Florida Statutes: Dwight Bullard, 2014 
candidate for State Senator, District 39, acting as his own treasurer, 
failed to make necessary amendments to the following campaign 
finance reports, after notice: 

" 2013Ml1 
o 2014 M2 
o 2014 M9 
" 2015Ml 
" 2015 M2 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegations Yom response 
will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report oflnvestigation will be mailed to you 
at the above address. You may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the 
report is mailed to you.. Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 
mailed to you and you may file a response within 14 days from the date the recommendation is 

LS L.tr 
15-350 



mailed to you Yom timely filed response(s) will be conside1ed by the Commission when 
determining probable cause. 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapte1s 104 or 106, Florida Statutes You and the complainant will 1eceive a 
notice of heaiing at least 14 days befo1e the hea1ing The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your heaiing. You will have the oppo1tunity to make a brief 01al 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in Wiiting that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed 
to the above address as this letter.. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address.. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. 
Failure to r·eceive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing. 

Under section 106 25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and othe1 documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, aie confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing.. The confidentiality p1ovision does not 
preclude you from seeking legal counsel However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file 
a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him or her. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Tracie Aulet, the 
investigator assigned to this case 

AMT/bew 

LS Ltr 
15-350 

Sincerely, ,--·-,, 

r, I ", 
dl\' . / 

'--. Al/VV0"JV\~fL ___ _ 
Amy McKeeya Toman 
E . D'I j xecutrve rrector 
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Name: 

Account Number: 

Candidate: 

Treasurer: 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC REFERRAL FORM 

; 

I. 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Dwight Bullard 

60314 

Dwight Bullard 

Dwight Bullard 

Person Named/Notified: Dwight Bullard 

£Ui5 MA I 15 P l: I 0 

The Division of Elections is referring this issue to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes. Addendums have not been filed pursuant 
to Section 106 .. 07(2)(b)1.., Florida Statutes, for the following report(s): 

2013 M11 

2014 M2 

2014 M9 

2015M1 

2015 M2 

Sent By: Kristi Reid Bronson 11 i~ 
Date: May 14, 2015 ~ 

jq 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

County of Leon 

( 

AFFIDAVIT 

Kristi Reid Brnnson, being duly sworn, says: 

1 I am the Chief of the Bmeau of Election Records of the Division of Elections (Division). 
In that capacity, I ove1see the Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance 
reports 

2 This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge, including Information obtained from 
review of the attached reco1 ds, of which I am the custodian 

1 I am oflegal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. 

4 Dwight Bullard (60314) was a 2014 candidate for the office of Florida State Senate, 
District 39 

5 On February 22, 2013, Dwight Bulla1d filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Deposito1y with the Division Mr. Bullard appointed himself as 
t1easme1 (See attached documents and acknowledgment lette1 ) 

6. On Decembet 12, 2014, the Division mailed M1 Bulla1d notification that the 2013 Ml 1 
campaign repmt was incomplete (See attached Iette1 ) 

7. On Ap1il 14, 2015, the Division mailed Mr Bullatd final notification with delive1y 
confirmation that the 2013Ml1 campaign report was incomplete (See attached lette1) 

8 On March 11, 2015, the Division mailed Mt.. Bullard notification that the 2015 M2 
campaign report was incomplete .. (See attached lette1 .. ) 

9 On April 14, 2015, the Division mailed M1 Bullard final notification with delive1y 
confirmation that the 2013 Mll, 2014 M2, 2014 M9, 2015 Ml, and 2015 M2 campaign 
reports we1e incomplete (See attached lette1 .) · 

INV035 (5/00) 



I . 

10.. As of May 14, 2015, the 2013 Ml 1, 2014 M2, 2014 M9, 2015 Ml and 2015 M2 
campaign finance reports remain incomplete 

I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 

INV035 (5/00) 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 14•h 
day of May, 5 

/ 

nnt, Type, or Stamp Commi~d Name of Notary Public 
Personally Known~ 

.'l'!i~"·Yh. 

W
~"~'·'T;b', 

! ~ . . 
J0£1.MYNARO 

MY COMMISSION# FF 115466 
EXPIRES: May 16, 2018 

Bonded T1vu NolltyMO~ --
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, . F<ECE."IVE.D 
APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER '.:FP i; ;·1:nu OF Sli\![ 

AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 2013 FEB 22 PH 3: 44 

(Section 106 021(1), F S) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 
01\'ISIOH OF EU CT!ONS 

TA! />HASSEL FL 

NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying 
officer before openin!l the campaign account. ' OFFICE USE ONLY 

1, CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

!El Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: D Treasurer/Deputy O Depository 0 Office 0 Party 

2 Name of Candidate (in this order: First. Middle Last) 3 Address (include post office box or street, city, state zip 

Dwight Bullard 
code) 

-- p 0. Box 160156 Miami, Fl 33116 
4. Telephone ~ail address 

(305 ) 815··5845 d4senate@yahoo com 
---- r .. ""';, ... '°· • "'""rt; .. ,Ofu. ,.~, • -6 Office sought (include district circuit group number) 

Florida State Senate District 39 applicable: 
0 My intent 1s to run as a Write-In candidate 

··-·-.--·--·----.-·--·· -----·-- ------- _______ .. __ 
8 If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is lo run as a 

0 Write-Jn D No Party Affiliation 181 Democratic Party candidate 

9 I have appointed the following person to act as my [g] Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 
-·----

10 Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Dwight Bullard ----- -------~ - --
11 Mailing Address 12 Telephone 

14842 Robinson St (3.ir l 91! -... ,}~yr-~-_ 
"----

__ ,_ 

13 City 14 County 15 State 16 Zip Code 17 E-mail address 

Miami Miami-Dade Fl 33176 d280b@yahoo.com 

18 I have designated the following bank as my 151 Primary Depository O Secondary Depository 
- ----· 19 Name of Bank 20 Address 

Suntrust 8820 SW 136th St. c--·--·-·----- ---· --
21 City 22 Co1mty 23 State 24 Zip Code 

Miami Miami-Dade FL 33176 

UNDER PENAL.TIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOlNThlENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE 

·-··· -
26 Signature of - · te 25 Date 

2/22/13 x /15 ,g/,r;; 
27 Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fill in the blanks and check the appropriate block) 

I Dwight Bullard do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Print or Type Name) 

designated above as: 181 Campaign 1 reasurer Ofereasurer 

2/22/13 x~ 
c:.· "'1 

-Date Signal•·~ m r ... mpa\ n Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 



( 

Be. {:),.. 
~------------------------0-F-F-IC_E_U_s.""'e""~,.,.o N~\~'Jv, ..... C.""~~-~~-/'V-t_-.b-·-

ST A TEMENT OF !U!Jrta · °F s1A1r 

CANDIDATE Divisir 
22 

Pif J;· 44 
{Section 106 .. 023, F .. S .. ) 'Ai ~~X</:LLc; 

(Please print or type) ' Sff, lt_ONs 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

~jJ_, 
ate 

x 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 1 O days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss 10619(1)(c), 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes) 

~------·-------
DS·DE 84 (0511 l) 
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~~_Q_~_D.EP~;~MENT of STA~ 
RICK SCOTT 

Governor 
KENDETZNER 

Secretary of State 

I;cbruary 26, 2013 

The Honorable Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, Florida 33116 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign freasurer and Designation of 
Campaign Depository for the office of State Senator. which v;as placed on file in our office on 
f'ebruary 22. 2013 Your name has been placed on the 2016 active candidate list 

~ampaign Treasurer's Reports 

Your first campaign aeasurcr's report will be due on April IO, 201.3 The repon will cover the 
period of January 1 - March 31, 2013 All candidates who file reports with the Division of 
Elections are required to file by means of the Division's electronic filing system (EFS) 

Credentials and Sign..:Q!!.§ 

Belo" is the web address to access the EFS and your user identification number The enclosed 
sealed envelope contains your initial password Once you have logged in using the initial 
passv.ord .. }OU \\ill be immediately promp1ed to change it to a confidential sign-on You, your 
campaign treasurer.. and deputy treasurers are rcsponsibk for p1otecting these passwords from 
disclosure and arc responsibk for all filings using these credentials .. unless the Division is 
notified that your credentials have been compromised 

EFS Web site Address: https://efs dos.state.fl us 
Identification Number: 6031.t 

Division of Elections 
R.A. Giay Bldg., Rm. 316 • 500 S Bronough St .. • Tallahassee, Flodda 32399-0250 

Telephone: {850) 245-6240 • Facsimile: (850) 245·6259 elections .. myflorida .. com 
"~~-P~M~tin11 500 veaX'S of Florida bistoxv www.fia500 .. com ''.Jl ........ ·····~······· 



( 

I he I lonorahlc Dv.ight Bullard 
Fcbrua11 .:!6 2013 
Page T \\ o 

Pin numbers ure confidential secure credentials that allow you to submit r~ports and update 
personal information I he enclosed sealed envelope contains your confidential pin numbers 

Each candidate is required to provide the Division of Elections v.ith con1idential personal 
info1m<llion that may be used to allow access in the event that password is forgotten or lost 
When vou enter the campaign account screen. there will be a drop down box where you pick a 
question (such as What is your mothe1 's maiden name?) and supply an answer All passwords 
and answe1 s to questions arc stored as encrypted data and cannot be viewed by Division staJT and 
given out ove1 the phone Pkas.:: notify the Division if your credentials have been compromised 

All reports liled must be completed and filed through the EFS no later than midnight, Eastern 
Standard Time, of the due date Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and 
subject to the penalties in Section 106 07(8). Florida Statutes ln the event that the EFS is 
inoperable on the due date, the report will be accepted as timely filed if filed no late1 than 
midnight of the fiist business day the EFS becomes operable No fine will be levied du1ing the 
period the EFS was inoperable 

Any candidate failing to file a report on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of $50 
per day for the first 3 days late and the1eaf1er $500 per day fot each late day, not to exceed 25% 
ot the total 1eceipts 01 expenditu1cs v. hicheve1 is greater, for the period covered by the late 
report However, for reports immediately preceding each primary and general election, the fine 
shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed '25% of the total receipts or expenditures, 
whichevc1 is greater.. for the period covered by the late report 

Electronic Receipts 

The pe1son submitting the 1eport on the EFS will be issued an electronic 1eceipt indicating and 
\erif}ing the report v,as filed. Each campaign t1casure1's report filed by means of the EfS is 
considered to be unde1 oath by the candidate and campaign treasurer and such persons arc 
subject to the provisions of Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes 



fhe Honorabk Dwight Bullatd 
F cbruar)' 26 .. 2013 
Page Three 

lnstrnctions and Assistance 

/ 

I. 

An online instruction guide is available to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, 
and submission of 1ep01ts fhe Division of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280 

All of the Division's publications and reporting for·ms arc available on the Division of 
Elections' web site at http://elcctions.myflorida .. com.. It is yom" responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the requirements of Florida's election laws .. Thercfor·c, please print 
a copy of the folio" ing documents: Chapters 104 and I 06, Florida Statutes, 2012 Candidate 
and Campaign Tre11.1u1er H1111dbook, 2013 C11/e11tfar of Rep01ti11g Dates, and Ruic 1s .. 2 .. 017, 
Florida l\dministrative Coclc. 

Please let me know ifvou need additional information 

Since1ely,. 

~ 'l ... '-'~- t ~---J.-t.0 
e-l "':f5-

Ktisti R~id Bronson .. Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/ljr 

I'nclosures 
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FLORlDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Decembet 12, 2014 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

Ken Detzner 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

The Division of Elections has determined that the following report is incomplete for the 
reasons noted in the attached enor report: 

Year _Ty~p~e __ C..,.o_v_er,...P,_e_r,.,.io_d_ 
2013 M11 11/1/13-11/30/13 

Pwsuant to Section 106 .07(2), Flo1ida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to conect enors or provide missing information If the information has 
been reported accurately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the error report Please be advised that failure to supply this information within the 
time allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280 

Sincerely, ,,.-) 'J! 
4l ~~4).v.~d p-
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

Room 316 RA Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 
FAX: (&50) 245-6260 • WWW Address: http://www .. dos .. state.n..us • E-Mail: DivE/eclions@dos state.fl us 



11212014 lb'ila Department of state - IJMSIOR of Electkms 
--- -· --

--- fmJr Repgrt ----- -
andidate: Dwiqht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2013 M11 (5) Covering Period: 1111/13 - 11/30/13 

lrbltloos 
Seq Date 

181dt11'98 

Ill TMllSfil's 

fur Distrlllrtloos 

---------------Contributor 
~ Address City/State/Zip 

"'The Transaction Date is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Period 

•rhe Value Suppfied For Contributor Type is invalid 

*The Value Supplied For Contribution Type Is Invalid 

*Amount is Zero 

*No Value Provided For Last Name Field 

"No Address Was Provided 

"'No City Was Provided In The Address 

.. No State Was Provied In The Address 
- -- --- - -· - ----------~ 

Account: 60314 

------------- Contribution 
~ Occupation ~ 

x x 
Amount lnKind Oescnp 

so.oo 

Page 1 

Amend 

.-, 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ST ATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

FINAL _NOTICE - USPS TRACKING• 9114 9999 4423 8939 8823 20 
& CUSTOMER Fot Tr.icl<lng or lnquir1e$ go to USPS t¢m 

Delivery Confirmation: RECElPT or call 1-800-2.22-1811 

April 14, 2015 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senator Bullard: 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
conect errors or provide missing information If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section l 06 265(1 ), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
per violation 

I fyou need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-
6280 

~e~-t~~~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

/OCI\\ '"lA (' /.'){I(\ 
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lldate: Ow19ht Bullard 

eport: 2013 M11 (5) 

florlda llel!ll'tlnent of State - llvts1on of Bectloos 

Errai' _ Raport 
~~~~~ ~~~~~ 

Covering Penod: 11/1/13 - 11/30/13 

Office: STS 

Account: 60314 

utlons ---------------Contributor -------------Contribution---------------

Page 1 

~ Date 
1 

Name Address City/StatelZi p !vfil. Occupation !vfil. Amount lnKind Descnp Amend 

ltlrS& 

rr111Sters 

• 11str111ltlons 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After lhe Report Coverage Period 

*The Vaiue Supplied For Contributor Type Is Invalid 

*The Value Suppiied For Contribution Type Is invalid 

*Amount is Zero 

*No Value Provided For Last Name Field 

'"No Address Was Provided 

*No City Was Provided In The Address 

*No State Was Prov1ed 10 The Address 

x x $0.00 

----. 



2015 FP'lda ~of State - llYlsloo of ElecUoos 
---------- ----

ndidate: Dw1qht Bullard 

port: 2014 M2 (8) Covering Period: 2/1/14 - 2128/14 

I 

bUUoos 

1tute 
.07 

lltll'llS 

FAC 

rrnrers 
llstrlll!Itloos 

Description 
Occupation/Business not specific 

'port: 2014 M9 (15) Covering Period: 9/1/14 - 9/30/14 

~I 

ilrutloos 

atute 
5.07 

dures 

TrlllSflll'S 

FAC 

r llstrtbrtloos 
eport: 2015 M1 

llll 

rlllUtloos 

tatute 
16.07 

lflltll'es 

'Tretera 

FAC 

r llstribtltlOOS 

Description 
Occupat1on/Bus1ness not specific 

(19) Covering Period: 1/1/15 -1/31/15 

Description 
OccupationfBusiness not specific 

eport: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Period: 2/1/15 - 2/28/15 

'al 

CO!Qllooca RBID't 
Office: STS 

Account: 60314 

--------------------- Contribution 
Seq Date Name City 

1 2/27/2014 OAOE COUt..'TY FIREFIGHTERS 

Account: 60314 

Seq Date Name 

4 9/2812014 SUBER BERNARD 

Seq Date ~ 
6 1/15/2015 rtAVESMONIQUE 

Contribution 
City 

Account: 60314 

Contribution 
City 

Account: 60314 

Page 1 

~ Amount 

CHE $500.00 

.• -

~ Amount 

CHE $100.00 

~ Amount 

CHE $150.00 



)15 fDtla Department of State - llYISioo of ElectlOOs 

~IGI Rll!ll't 

jidate: DWIQht Bullard Office: STS 

~rt: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Period: 2/1/15 - 2/28/15 Account: 60314 

llloos 

ute 
7 

7 

,7 

fh£ 

lll'es 

ansfers 
lstrlblltlnns 

Description 
Occupation/Business not specific 

Occupation/Busmess not specific 

Occupation/Busmess not specific 

--------------------- Contribution 
Seq Date Name City 

2/4/2015 GOMEZ BARKER ASSOC INC 

2 2/2/2015 FRAZIER TABITHA 

9 2/4/2015 CURVA AND ASSOC LLC 

Page 2 

~ Amount 

CHE 

CHE 

CHE 

$500.00 

$200.00 

$500.00 
,,-, 

r 



USPS.com®- USPS Trackiiy'" 

' 

English Customer Sl!rvice USPS MobUe 

liiilUSPS.COM" 

USPS Tracking TM 

Tracking Number: 9114999944238939882320 

Updated Delivery Day: Friday, April 17- 2015 

Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Product: Features: 

USPS Tracking'-" 

DATE& TIME STATUS OF ITEM LOCATION 

Aprll 17 2015, 11:45 am Dulive·rod MIAMI FL 33116 

'rour item was dcliver(·d at 11.45 1101 on April 17 2015 in MlAMI FL 33116 

April 17 2015 8:32 am Out for Delivery MIAMI Fl 33116 

April 17 2015 8:22 am Sorting Complete MIAMI Fl 33116 

April 17 2015 8:07 am Arrived at Post Office MIAMI Fl 33116 

April17 2015 2:43 om Departed USPS Facility OPA LOCKA FL 33054 

April 16 2015 7:14 pm Arrived at USPS Facility OPA LOCKA FL 33054 

April 15 2015 9:47 pm Departed USPS Facility TALLAHASSEE Fl 32301 

April 15 2015 8.01 pm Arrived at USPS Facility TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 

Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number 

r--------·---·---·--------· 
Track It 

( Page 1 of2 

Register I Sign rn 

Customer Service> 
Have questions·? We're here to help 

Get Easy Tracking Updates > 

Sign up for My USPS com 

Available Actions 

Text Updates 

Email Updates 

Manage Incoming Packages 
Track all your packages from a dashboard 
No tracl<ing numbers necessary 

Sign up for My USPS com > 

httns ·//too 1 s usns .. com/Qo/TrackConfirmAction ?qtc _!Labels 1=911499994423893 9882320 5/13/2015 
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March 11, 2015 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Deai Senator Bullard: 

( 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

The Division of Elections has determined that the following 1epo1t is incomplete fo1 the 
1easons noted in the attached e1101 repo1t: 

Year lype. 
2015 M2 

Cover Period 
2/1/15-2/28/15 

Pursuant to Section 106 07(2), Flotida Statutes, you have 7 days from 1eceipt of this notice to 
file an amended report to conect eno1s 01 p1ovide missing information lfthe information has 
been 1epo1ted accutately, provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue 
noted in the error report Please be advised that failure to supply this information within the time 
allowed may constitute a violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

lfyou need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-
6280 .. 

Sincerely, 

cf\,,---t~-~1i 
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

-· ~ ..... ,.... -- r. .. .'i.J: __ - Ct\(\ c ...... th Rrt\nt"\UOh.S.tre~t • Ti::ill~h~""f"f" Flol'irl~ 1?1QQ.O?.-<\O • {8~0) /.4S-62RO 



rtlll"IWI 1l1l1119"Ullllll UI ~UllD - UIV~Ull UI DllliUUllli • ~::1~ 

- -·--·- ·---------
EM'Dr 8811111'1 

Candidate: Dw1qht Bullard Office: STS 

Report: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Penod: 2/1/15 - 2/28/15 

Cootrllllltlons 
Seq Date 

18 

---------------Co ntri bu tor 
Name Address City/State/Zip 

*The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage PeriO<f 

*The Value Supplied For Contributor Type is Invalid 

*The Value Supplied For Contribution Type ls invalid 

•Amount is Zero 

*No Value Provided For Last Name Field 

*No Address Was Provided 

*No City Was Provided In The Address 

'No State Was Provied In The Address 

Account: 60314 

-------------Contribution---------------
1™ Occupation 1™ Amount lnKind Oescrop Amend 

x x $0.00 

,-~. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------
Expenditures 

Fllld Tl'lllSfll'S 

Other Distributions 

.-. . 



_ __::::COOdanCO R8Pll't 
Candidate: Dw111ht Bullard 

Report: 2014 M2 (8) Covering Period: 2/1/14 - 2128114 

OVll'lll 

Contrbitlons 

~ 
106.07 

Ex.l)lldtlros 

™'-

Fund Transfers 
011111' lliatrilltlons 

Oescnptlon 
Occupatiof\/Bus1ness not specific 

Report: 2014 M9 (15) Covering PerioCI: 911114 - 9130114 

Overal 

Cllntrbllions 

Statute 
106.07 

Ex!mbes 

FAC 

Ftnl Transflrs 

Olllll' Olstrillllons 
Report: 2015 M1 

Dveral 

Contrl111tkms 

Statute 
106.07 

Expllldturos 

FAC 

fU1d Trmsfllrs 

Diller Oistrbllions 

Oescnption 
Occupation/Business not specific 

(19) Covenng Period: 1/1115 -1131115 

Descnption 
Occupation/Business not specific 

Report: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Period: 211/15 - 2/28/15 

OVeral 

Office: STS 

Account: 60314 

--------------------- Contribution 
Seq Date ~ City 

1 2127/2014 DADE COUNTY FIREFIGHTERS 

Seq Date ~ 

4 9/28/2014 SUBER BERNARD 

~ Date Name 

6 1/15/2015 HAVES MONIQUE 

Account: 60314 

Contribution 
City 

Account: 60314 

Contribution 
City 

Account: 60314 

~ Amount 

CHE $500.00 

,-...,, 

~ Amount 

CHE $100.00 

- --- ---- --- -- - - --, 

~ Amo .... t 

CHE $150.00 



Candidate: Dwight Bullard 

Report: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Period: 2/1/15 -2/28/15 

CllntrbrtkJna 

Statute 
106.07 

106.07 

106.07 

FAC 

Expeldbres 

flmdTransters 
Dttur llstrbltlulla 

Description 
Occupation/Business not specific 

Occupation/Business not specific 

Occupation1Bus1ness not specific 

~ ... _ 
Office: STS 

Account: 60314 

--------------------- Contribution ------------------
Seq ~ ~ Citv Tull!. Amount 

2/4/2015 GOMEZ BARKER ASSOC. INC. CHE S500.00 

2 212/2015 FRAZIER TABITTV\ CHE $200.00 

9 2/4/2015 CURVA AND ASSOC. ltC CHE $500.00 

---, 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

FINAL NOTICE - USPS TRACKING• 9114 9999 4423 8939 8823 20 
& CUSTOMER For Tni:ckll'lg or lnct1Jirlt1s go to USPS com 

Delivery Confirmation: RECEIPT or caU 1 .. ao0-222-1a11 

April 14, 2015 

Dwight Bullard 
Post Office Box 160156 
Miami, FL 33116 

Re: CAN 60314 

Dear Senato1 Bullard: 

You have previously been advised that one or mo1e campaign treasurer's reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report 

Pursuant to Section l 06 07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct enors or provide missing information If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission fo1 further action Section l 06 265(1), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
per violation 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-
6280 

.;e~-t~u~~~ 
Kristi Reid Bronson 
Chief, Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 



'2015 Florida llepll'tnllnt of State - llvlslon of Becttons Page 1 

_____ Errn_r_~~po_rt ___ _ 
1didate: Dw1ciht Bullard Office: STS 

~eport: 2013 M11 (5) Covering Period: 11/1/13 - 11/30/13 Account: 60314 

lbUtloRS ---------------Contributor Contribution---------------
~ Date 

1 

dtlr8S 

I Tl'lllSfBrS 

r llstlilllllons 

~ Address City/State/Zip 

'"'The Transaction Date Is Either Before Or After The Report Coverage Penod 

•The Va1ue Supplied For Contributor Type Is Invalid 

~The Value Suppiied For Contribution Type Is Invalid 

.. Amount is Zero 

*No Value Provided For Last Name Field 

·No Address Was Provided 

*No City Was Provided In The Address 

*No State Was Prov1ed In The Address 

!YR.£ OccupaUon 

x 
liQg 

x 
Amount lnKind Descnp Amend 

S0.00 



1/2015 Fil'lda ~of State - lhlsloo of aicuoos 

mdidate: Ow1qht Bullard 

iport: 2014 M2 (8) Covering Period: 2/1/14 - 2/28/14 

!II 

'lbutloos 

tatute 
6.07 

ldttres 

Trmsfers 

ill 

r llstrlbutloos 

Description 
Occupation/8usmess not specific 

eport: 2014 M9 (15) Covering Period: 9/1/14 - 9/30/14 

'all 

rllrut1oos 

.tatute 
l6.07 

olllres 

T rmster s 

FAC 

r llstrlbJUons 
eport: 2015 M1 

'311 

rftJUtloos 

tatute 
l6.07 

llllllres 

: Trmers 

FAC 

r IJstrlbutlOOs 

Descnption 
0Ccupauonf8us1ness not specific 

(19) Covering Period: 1/1/15 -1/31/15 

Description 
Occupation/Business not specific 

eport: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Period: 2/1/15 -2/28/15 

'31 

CIXl1llaooe R&Pll't 
Office: STS 

Account: 60314 

--------------------- Contribution 
Seq Date Name City 

1 2127/2014 DADE cour-.'TY FIREFIGHTERS 

Seq Date Name 

Account: 60314 

Contribution 
City 

4 9/28/2014 SUBER BERNARD 

Seq Date Name 

6 1/15/2015 HAYES MONIQUE 

Account: 60314 

Contribution 
City 

Account: 60314 

Page 1 

ilM Amount 

CHE $500.00 

~ Amount 

CHE $100.00 

,-

~ Amount 

CHE $150.00 



2015 FD'ila _.unant of State - Dvlslm of EB:llOOs 

ndidate: Dw1qht Bullard 

port: 2015 M2 (20) Covering Period: 2/1/15 - 2128/15 

butloos 

1tute 
07 

.07 

.07 

™'-

illttres 

roosters 
llstrlbutlons 

Description 
Occupation/Busmess not specific 

Occupation/Bus1ness not specific 

Occupat1on/Bus1ness not specific 

. ·-~----

cm.ta!DI RlllD'l 
Office: STS 

Account: 60314 

--------------------- Contribution 
Seq ~ Name ~ 

2/4/2015 GOMEZ BARKfR ASSOC 1NC 

2 2/2/2015 FRAZtER TABITHA 

9 2/412015 CURVAANDASSOC LLC 

~ 

CHE 

CHE 

CHE 

Page2 

Amount 

$500.00 

$200.00 

$500.00 



Unique ID 

39763 

Re: Errors on M7 report 

HISTORY NOTES 
Dwight Bullard - 60314 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

9/25/2014 11 :44:00 AM 

Orginally Recorded By 

ejrowlette 

I telephoned Mr Bullard at the number provided on CanCom I got a voice mail. I left the message that I'd like to speak with 
him and help him repair the errors on the M7 report I also told him that his MS had an error I'd help him fix too Ejr 

36944 1/31/2014 11 :29:00 AM dsbrown 

RE: AuditforM10 and M11 

Called 305-815-5845 and left message for Senator Bullard to contact me regarding his campaign finance reports (M10 and 
M11) Explained that these reports appear as incomplete due to errors Gave my contact information and asked him to call me 
so that 1 could assist him in amending and correcting his reports 

Page 1 of 1 5/13/2015 
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